
Platte County Probate Wills

Last Name First Name Date Filed Year Filed

Abbey Charles Farrell 27-Jul 1979
Abel Lena Mary 18-Jan 2006
Adams Donald Robert 22-Dec 1988
Adams Samuel Raymond 17-Dec 1994
Adams Stephen B. 9-Feb 2000
Adkins Earnest L. 18-Apr 1974
Agnew Elmira 9-Apr 2002
Ahring Vera Mae 20-Apr 2006
Aker Mary Frances 6-Aug 2007
Aker Reginald B 14-Apr 1993
Aldridge Wanda L. 12-Dec 2001
Alexander Lawrence 13-Jan 1988
Alexander Lena 22-Aug 1975
Alexander Mason I. 20-Jun 1975
Alexander Ludie V 28 Sep 1973
Allen Bill J. 12-Mar 2002
Allen Carlos Stouther 17-Dec 1984
Allen Earl H 1960
Allen Edna May 10-May 2001
Allen Louis A. 15-May 2003
Alliet Betty J. 13-Feb 2004
Allison Francis 26-May 1969
Allison Francis 26-May 1969
Allison Ida J 1972
Allmon Lillian 1973
Alton Velma Louise 5-Jan 2007
Ameel August 30-Jun 1977
Ameel Emerance 1969
Amelung Fredrick R. 27-Sep 2002
Amos Billie Lee 24-Nov 2003
Amos Dothard Franklin 28-Aug 1988
Amos Paul 7-May 1974
Anders Hazel C. 9-May 2000
Anders Mabel 15 Nov 1971
Anderson Cleora Pearl 21-Dec 1977
Anderson Fern Elizabeth 25-Oct 2007
Anderson Herbert 29-Aug 1989
Anderson Jewell Lee 23-Jun 1992
Anderson Jewell Lee 23-Jun 1992
Anderson Larry V 29-Mar 1995
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Anderson Lula Mae 30-Oct 1978
Anderson Mary E 8-Dec 1988
Anderson Olzie Edward 29-Jan 1962
Anderson Olzie Edward 29-Jan 1962
Anderson Rosemary 14-Apr 2005

Anderson, Oscar S 4-Oct 1983
Andreoni Florence J. 2-Nov 2006
Angelbeck William H. 1-Apr 1977
Arbuckle Robert E. 22-Sep 2000
Arcuri Desire F. 17-Dec 2003
Aring Louis F. 20-Apr 2001
Armer Gail S. 2-Feb 2004
Arnold Grace 16-Jun 1977
Arnold Jessie S 30 May 1973
Arnold Melree 25-Jun 2002
Arnold Roy 5-Jun 1967
Arnold Roy 5-Jun 1967
Arredondo Rosa 26-Jan 2007
Arrington Lucille M. 9-Mar 2005
Arsenovic Alexander 20-May 2005
Asberry Rush 6-Jul 1965
Asberry Rush 6-Jul 1965
Ashby Wilma L. 17-Jan 1977
Ashlin Carrie H. 19-May 2000
Babcock Anna 15-Jul 1988
Babcock Arvil R. 1-Mar 2007
Babcock Claude 15-Jul 1988
Babcock Gaylon E 26-Mar 1986
Babcock Lillie Fae 9-Nov 1976
Babcock Nellie 15 Sep 1971
Babcock Oran Lysle Apr ? 1981
Baber Cliffort A 6-Mar 1986
Baber Floyd R. 23-Jun 1975
Baber Mary Lee 18-Jul 1983
Baber Ruth 12-Aug 1977
Bader Florence June 29-Aug 1983
Baer Harry Scott 1-Oct 1975
Baggett Victor M. 19-Jul 2005
Bailey Katherine Elizabeth 6-Oct 2006
Bailey Lula May 21-May 1974
Baird Gifford 10-Apr 1989
Baker Jacob Jan 1963
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Baker Jacob Jan 1963
Baker Marjorie J. 14-Apr 2006
Baker Violet I. 11-Jan 2001
Baldwin Lettie Belle 22-Dec 2004
Baldwin Mabel 1975
Ball Dena Grace 6-May 2004
Ball Inez Genevieve 27-Feb 2003
Barber Doris V 23-May 1983
Barker Elma M 26-Aug 1988
Barnes Lillian Smith 26-Oct 2004
Barnhart Louisa H. 28-May 2003
Barns Alberta L. 5-Aug 2003
Barrett Clyde 1975
Bartlett Alta M 4-May 1993
Baskins Beryle Burnley 6-Mar 1991
Bates Eva Stephany 1-Nov 2006
Bauerle Donald Lee 19-Dec 2003
Baughman Anita 16 Oct 1973
Baum Macel 16-Oct 2000
Bax Julius F. 12-Mar 2003
Beach Besse B 2-Nov 1988
Beadleston Ivan 16-Nov 2004
Beaman Norman S 24-Nov 1969
Beaman Norman S 24-Nov 1969
Bearce Cornelia 7-Jan 1985
Bearce Ralph E 7-Jan 1985
Beauchamp Richard 10-Jul 1975
Beckett Ethel K 3 Jan 1974
Beisinger Peter J 23 Feb 1972
Belcher Mary Helen 24-Sep 2002
Benazeth Robert 25-Jun 1986
Benner H P 10-Jan 1963
Benner H P 10-Jan 1963
Benner James J. 24-Apr 2003
Benner Wesley D. 11-Jun 1979
Bentzinger Fred W 16 Aug 1973
Berg Rachel Irene 11-Jan 1984
Bernardel John Anthony 8 Mar 1973
Berntsen Irene Christine 3-Nov 1978
Berres Gebhard E 25-Nov 1957
Berres Gebhard E 25-Nov 1957
Berrian Charles W 13-Jun 1984
Berry Ada E. 13-Jun 1977
Berry Carl M. 27-Jan 1981
Berry Walter ? ?
Berry Walter ? ?
Bertoncin Charlotte Marie 30-Aug 1993
Best Lee 23-Feb 1976
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Bigham James Cooley 6-Dec 2000
Bigham Sarah Ann 4 Jan 1973
Bird Allen W 10-Dec 1982
Birt Pearl 28-Aug 1974
Biscoe Louise 4-Aug 1988
Bishop Leslie I 7-Apr 1995
Bishop Ray Jeffrey 20-Dec 2005
Black Orba 24-Jan 2001
Blackburn Edith Flo 30-Jan 2002
Blackburn Hazel Bernice 6-Aug 1992
Blackburn Hazel Bernice 6-Aug 1992
Blair Frank W 14-Oct 1968
Blair Frank W 14-Oct 1968
Blakley Amanda D. 11-Aug 2005
Blankenship Elmer O. 15-Jul 1981
Bledsoe Gideon 1952
Bless Bertha I. 17-May 1978
Bless BJ 17 Sep 1974
Bless, Jr. Charles Arthur 4-Dec 1978
Bock Dale Anthony 9-May 2001

Boese Robert James 10-May 2006
Bohlken Eugene Charles 26-Jun 1980
Bolar Harriet E. 13-Oct 2004
Bollinger Robert G. 4-May 2004
Bomar, Jr. Paul S. 4-Apr 2007
Boner Paul 22-Jan 1990
Boney Donald K. 8-Jun 2003
Booth Robert James 11-Apr 1991
Borden Elbert A. 23-May 2001
Boring Raymond E. 22-Dec 2004
Bowden Leslie A 9-Jan 1990
Bowlin Perry L. 5-Apr 2000
Bowmaster William L. 18-Nov 2002
Box Mayme E. 18-Sep 1974
Boyd Alline Margaret 11-Apr 1978
Boyd Glenn M 21-Mar 1979
Boydston Alvin Lee 21-Jul 1978
Boydston John L 18-Jan 1982
Boydston Luellah E 14-Jan 1985
Boydston Marjorie Fay 19-Aug 1980
Boydston Marvin 18-Nov 1980
Boydston Mary Allene 18-Nov 2000
Boydston Mary L 14-Jan 1985
Boydston Mary Leona 12-Jan 1989
Boydston Mary V. 14-Mar 2002
Boydston Owen Garland 6-Nov 1989
Boydston Robert Sinclair 9-Jun 2000
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Boyer William K. 2-Aug 2002
Bradley Jennifer 22-Aug 2000
Brady Ethel L. 11-Sep 2002
Brand Dennis R 6-Jul 1992
Brand Dennis R 6-Jul 1992
Brandt George L. 7-Jan 2005
Bratcher Shirley Sharlene 15-Apr 2004
Bratten Dllen F 13-Aug 1992
Bratten Dllen F 13-Aug 1992
Breen Gladys E 11-Aug 1969
Breen Gladys E 11-Aug 1969
Breen Howard M. 10-Sep 1974
Breen Robert R. 16-Sep 1981
Breier Helen M. 13-Apr 1981
Brenneis Anthony W. 3-Sep 2004
Brenner Bessie O 10 Oct 1972
Brenner John W 16 Oct 1972
Brenner Pete F. 27-Jan 2003
Breuer Horace H 11-Jan 1982
Brewer Gary L. 13-Apr 2001
Brewer Mannie 23 Sep 1971
Brick Abraham 1894
Brightwell Roy C. 6-Dec 1976
Brill Ervin M. 9-Feb 2000
Brill Reeta Hall 11-Mar 1976
Brink Frank 8-Jun 1981
Brink John Harold 6-Oct 1977
Brink Minnie Belle 1975
Brink Minnie Belle 16 Nov 1973
Brittain Kathryn 1977
Broadhurst Mary Louise 13-Jul 2001
Brockman George J. 17-Mar 1980
Brooks Georgine S. 6-Sep 2006
Brophy Wanda 22-Feb 2001
Brown Anna Marie 2 Aug 1971
Brown Belle 4-Jun 1986
Brown Bessie J 10 Aug 1973
Brown Blanche Gourley 21-Jul 1995
Brown Charles H 28-Apr 1988
Brown Clifton H/Eva B 17 Aug 1973
Brown Elbert T. 5-Jan 2004
Brown Elizabeth C. 30-Aug 1977
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Brown Harry ? ?
Brown Harry ? ?
Brown Horace E 29 Jun 1973
Brown James D 26-Aug 1976
Brown James R. 27-Mar 2000
Brown John Stephen 28-Aug 1991
Brown L Frank 9-Nov 1953
Brown L Frank 9-Nov 1953
Brown Leona V. 28-Jul 2003
Brown Lloyd E. 19-Nov 2007
Brown Rosa Margaret 5-Mar 1985
Brown Harold K. 28-Feb 2001
Brown Hazel B 25 Sep 1973
Browning Cecil 10-Apr 1978
Brubeck Orville Kinzia 21-Feb 1992
Bruce Anne Marie 10-Apr 2003
Bruce Richard Holland 11-Aug 1953
Bruce Richard Holland 11-Aug 1953
Brundage Melvin Leroy 25-Nov 1985
Bruns Edwin Eugene 4-Oct 2004
Bryan-Connor Joyce Lavonne 6-Mar 2006
Buccellato Catherine G. 5-Aug 2004
Buchanan Arnold Ray 5-may 1980
Buchanan Genevieve 23-Jan 2004
Buchanan Gerald Maynard 14-Jan 1991
Bucker William P. 29-Jun 2000
Buckler Gertie Lee 10-May 2007
Buckler Gilbert 23-Jun 2004
Buckler Norman A. 4-Aug 2004
Buckles Gwenneth L. 9-Oct 2003
Buckles Russell W. 9-Oct 2003
Buckles Willard B 1974
Buford Robert L. 29-Nov 1977
Bugg Bernice J. 18-May 2001
Bullock Marion F. 2-Mar 2001
Bunge Edith 27-Jun 2003
Burds Ann Michele 26-Oct 2007
Burgener Joseph Kenneth 22-Jan 2001
Burgher Eleanor Bowman 3-Dec 2002
Burke Edmund Charles 30-Sep 1988
Burns Mark 28-Sep 1983
Burroughs Connie 27-Oct 1995
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Burson George Franklin 22-Jun 2000
Burt Reyburn 26-Jan 1970
Burt Reyburn 26-Jan 1970
Busch Herbert R. 23-Jan 1981
Busch Michael D. 10-Sep 2007
Busey Elnora McClain 21-Sep 2000
Busey Mabel Clara 1972
Bush Dorothy E. 3-Dec 1979
Bush W. Lee 12-Sep 1978
Butcher Ora M 3-Oct 1994
Butcher William Jack 6-Feb 1975
Buthman Mary Gertrude 7-May 1986
Butner Laura Jean 9-May 1990
Butts Mary Ann 23-Mar 1953
Butts Mary Ann 23-Mar 1953
Buzzard Jack Edwin 25-Jan 1989
Byers Helen Doyle 30 Oct 1973
Bywaters David William 24-Feb 1992
Cade Kenneth Edwin 26-Apr 2001
Cade Mary V 7-May 1985
Cady John Joseph 1967
Cady Marguerite J. 19-Oct 1979
Cahill Betty Joanne 13-Nov 1981
Caldwell Raymond A 6-Oct 1988
Calkins Leonore 16-Oct 2003
Callahan Virginia M. 15-May 2007
Callaway Leonard 21-Jun 1978
Calvert Richard W 18-May 1993
Calvert Rosemary J. 13-Sep 2007
Campbell Barbara E. 15-Feb 2007
Campbell Donald Lee 9-Jul 2003
Campbell Juliette D. 29-Jan 1975
Campbell Lewis Lee 28-May 2002
Campbell Temperance S. 22-Dec 2004
Cannon Elmer 24-May 1982
Capland Stafford I. 17-Dec 1974
Capper Faith F. 16-Aug 2002

Caraway Coy R 28-Apr 1993
Cardona, Sr. Damian M. 22-Apr 2003
Carl Betty Mae 19-Feb 1991
Carleton Anna M 17-Jun 1982
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Carlson Bertha 20-Jun 1977
Carpenter Nellie E 14 Nov 1972
Carpenter Jesse 12 Jan 1972
Carr Anna Mildred 1-Feb 1995
Carr Lillie Frances 27-Jun 2000
Carr Russell E. 18-Aug 2003
Carr William G. 26-Oct 2007
Carrico Anthonia F. aka Lena 8-Nov 2007
Carroll John Wm 15-Feb 1989
Carsten Vivian E. 26-Nov 2007
Carter Bill S 30-Jun 1988
Carter Frank R 8-Jul 1980
Cartwright Viola 22-Jan 1988
Caspari Bert S. 30-Oct 2000
Cassidy Charlton Douglas 24-Oct 1988
Castillo Michael E 27-Oct 1989
Caswell Alice Mary 26-Jan 2006
Caswell Ernest Lloyd 26-Jan 2006
Cather Karleen 28 Mar 1972
Caudill David Allen 11-May 2007
Caywood Fred L. 7-Mar 1975
Caywood Jennie 5-Mar 1975
Cazzell John B 29-Dec 1982
Celeste Cataldo Salvatore 10-Mar 2005
Chamberlain John A. 15-Aug 2007
Chamberlin Rebecca J 23 Jan 1973
Chambers Ina F 7-Jul 1992
Chambers Ina F 7-Jul 1992
Charles Mary F. 15-May 1980
Charles Earl Seay 1964
Chartrand Joseph Sterling 31 Dec 1974
Cherry Elva May 17-Sep 1979
Chester George Newell 19-May 1988
Chinn Thomas B 2 Nov 1973
Chisam George F 22-Sep 1988
Christiansen Myrtle Isabella 5-may 1980
Christiansen Paul 27-Jan 1986
Church Nelson L 24-Jan 1992
Clampitt Elmer Lee 13-Sep 1984
Clare Stewart 19-Jan 1993
Clark Jay Lindon 24 Oct 1973
Clark Joe F. 16-Mar 1977
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Clark John T. 6-Mar 2000
Clark Mildred J 2-Sep 1992
Clark Mildred J 2-Sep 1992
Clark Robert H 23-Feb 1993

Claxton Lois Nadine 27-Nov 1995
Clayton Bertha Sept? 1981
Clemens Mildred J. 22-Oct 1981
Clemens Otto 13-Apr 2004
Clements Florence Louise 20-Apr 2000
Clements Walter D. 27-Oct 1978
Clevenger David R. 26-Dec 1974
Clevenger Robert E 13-Mar 1992
Cliff, Sr. John William 11-Sep 2002
Cline Janet F 13-Feb 1986
Coates Ray L. 30-Apr 2001
Cocayne Geneva M. 17-Dec 1975
Cochel Caroline F 15-Nov 1954
Cochel Caroline F 15-Nov 1954
Cockriel Robert E 26-Sep 1979
Cockrill Chestnut F 29-Mar 1982
Coffelt Melvin Ray Dean 23-Dec 1992
Coffey Essie M. 24-Feb 2000
Cofield Mark Eugene 14-May 2004
Cogan Bertha Jean 10-May 2000
Cogan John F 18-Apr 1979
Cogdill Grace B 12-Jun 1985
Colburn Joseph W 29-Mar 1981
Collier Anna Elizabeth 31-Dec 1976
Collins Francis L 7-Nov 1986
Combs William Karl 16-Oct 2006
Conard Ida Jane ? ?
Conard Ida Jane ? ?
Condon Barbara R 10-Dec 1986
Conley Dave H 23-Jun 1993
Connell Glynn Earl 10-Feb 1984
Conrad Charles ? ?
Conrad Charles ? ?
Conrad Margaret 1977
Cook Harold J 30-Oct 1985
Cooley Raymond Harold 18-Dec 2000
Cooper Camilla H 12-Sep 1988
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Cooper Wayne Peter (Pete) 16-Oct 1995
Coots John W 12-Aug 1992
Coots John W 12-Aug 1992
Coots Louise 26-Feb 1979
Corbin Edith May 27-Jan 1986
Cordanier Chriss G 7-Sep 1989
Corley Jane K. 28-Feb 2001
Cornell Francis R. 3-Feb 2005
Cornell Roscoe V 17-Feb 1994
Cosbohn, Jr. William N. 19-Oct 1978
Cosmai Catherine Adela 16-Aug 2004
Cotter Myra D 12-Apr 1990
Cotton Floyd B. 10-Jul 2002
Cottrell Dorothy L. 14-Mar 2002
Coughlin Raymond James 15-Mar 1982
Coulter David Francis 15-Jun 2004
Cowan Willie B 23-Apr 1980
Cowden Miles 2-Feb 1988
Cox Constance W. 14-Jun 2007
Cox Freda N. 19-Dec 2000
Cox Helen 26-Jun 2002
Cox James Lewis 29-Nov 1990
Cox Lucile G. 10-Feb 1976
Cox Marjorie J. 26-Feb 2002
Cox Martin J. 1-Jul 2001
Cox Mary K 14-Mar 1990
Cox William Travis 15-Nov 2002
Crabtree Nina A 9-Oct 1980
Craig Essye Clouser 24-Apr 1989
Craven Blanche Evelyn 22-Apr 1983
Crawford Mildred 15-Feb 1977
Creason James F 22-May 1967
Creason James F 22-May 1967
Creason Norma Jean 12-Jan 2004
Crockett Wilbur Dec 1990
Croskell Bonnie Jean 14 Jun 1972
Croskey Edith 17-Dec 2002
Crouch Charles Marion 30-Sep 1992
Crouch Charles Marion 30-Sep 1992
Crowley Allen P 10-Feb 1984
Crowley Claudine F. 26-Mar 1999
Crump Tralton C. 5-Nov 2001
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Crwaford Earl M. 4-Jan 2002
Cummings Willie 27-Jun 1955
Cummings Willie 27-Jun 1955
Cummings Willie 27-Jun 1955
Cummings Willie 27-Jun 1955
Cundiff Rita Mae 31-Mar 2005
Curtis Ruth B. 16-Aug 2002
Cushing Jesse V 1965
Cushing Verona E. 5-Jan 1981
Cutting David R. 31-Jul 1979
Daily Francis Vernon 1969
Daily Mary Elizabeth 1969
Dale Maria Ferrel 6-May 1974
Dalton Majorie Lucille 6-Jan 2000
Daniel Leona Floyd 28-Aug 1980
Dark Fred Joseph 6-Oct 2000
Davidson Juanita Joyce 20-Aug 2007
Davidson Mary E. 7-Jul 2006
Davis Dorothy M. 29-Mar 2005
Davis Harry N. 30-Oct 2007
Davis Ralph Judson 26-Jul 2002
Davis Reba C 10-Sep 1992
Davis Reba C 10-Sep 1992
Davis Robert H 10-Jan 1984
Davis Vivian Louise 18-Jul 2002
Davis John Leonard 1967
Dawson Charles R. 1-Nov 2000
Dawson Rosalin 1-Nov 2000
Dawson Rosalin 1-Nov 2000
De Voe Allen W 28-Jul 1986
Deal Beulah 11-Feb 1991
Deal Dudley Amon 26-Jan 1977
Deal Elizabeth Dunn 23 Feb 1974
Dean Albert 30-Sep 1974
Dean Eunice Barbara 28-Oct 1981
Dean Forest Lavoyd 7-Feb 1994
Dean Frank M. 26-Feb 2002
Dean Lou Anna Hale 22-Mar 1977
Dearduff Frank Westfall 14-Dec 1953
Dearduff Frank Westfall 14-Dec 1953
DeConick Francis 13-Jun 2002
Deets Kathleen 11-Sep 1995
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Deherrera Lois Ellen 9-Mar 2004
Dehner David Lee 5-Apr 2006
Dehoney Helen S 28 Aug 1973
Dehoney Robert C 26 Aug 1973
Deister Floyd M 14-Feb 1991
Delahunty Margaret McFall 1-May 1992
Delahunty Margaret McFall 1-May 1992
Dellek Joseph 9-Apr 1980
DeLong Harvey A Jr 3-Feb 1981
DeMasters Olive 18-Dec 1980
Denney Frank 2-Sep 1969
Denney Frank 2-Sep 1969
Dennis Walter C. 10-Jul 2003
Dent Willie G 10-Nov 1994
Detmer Caroline L 17-Feb 1983
Detmer Wilbert J. 17-Jan 2001
DeVoe Edith T. 19-Nov 2003
Dhabolt Clara 5-Sep 1989
Dibben Marian C. 10-Mar 2000
Dickerson John Andrew 15-Jul 1992
Dickerson John Andrew 15-Jul 1992
Dickey Jonathan E 5-Jul 1984
Dickson Stephanie Sophia 5-Apr 1978
Dittman Marcus W. 30-Apr 1975
Dixon Jack 20-Oct 2005
Dodrill Robert Wayne 13-Jan 2006
Dods John C 18-Aug 1978
Dodson William R. 16-Aug 2006
Donahue Nine Lee 3-Mar 1980
Donnici Angeline Marie 5-Mar 2007
Donovan Marjorie 9-May 1985
Dorsey William Ward 8-Jul 2003
Douglas Clarence O. 12-Sep 1980
Douglas Lucas A 16-Mar 1992
Dover Mark A. 3-Apr 2007
Dowdell Eldredge K 1-Feb 1977
Dowling Edward J 15-Oct 1980
Dowling Florence C. 31-Jul 1981
Dowling Leo J 4-Mar 1977
Downey John A. 18-Nov 1974
Dubois George R. 14-Dec 2004
Dubois Louis Lee 22-Aug 2005
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Dubolino, Jr. Anthony J. 31-Dec 2007
Dudgeon Ernest L ? ?
Dudgeon Ernest L ? ?
Duering Elsie L 19-Jun 1986
Dufek Grace L. 27-Nov 2000
Dunagan Mina M. 10-Jun 2004
Duncan Ben F 24-Jan 1994
Duncan Louisa May 7-May 1979
Duncan Meda Ruth 17 Oct 1973
Duncan Myrtle D 2-Nov 1991
Duncan William O. 16-Jul 1974
Dunlap Ralph W 10-Apr 1989
Dunn Myrtle 25-Feb 1943
Dunn Myrtle 25-Feb 1943
Dunsmore John Harold 7-Jul 2003
Durand Marie Josephine 16-Dec 1985
Durham Anna B. 31-Jan 1977
Dutton Roger 16-Jan 1976
Easton Terry J. 14-Sep 2007
Eckert John W 25-Mar 1952
Eckert John W 25-Mar 1952
Eckert Kenneth R 30-Dec 1988
Eckert Pansy Pearl 6-Jun 2005
Ecton Betty C. 31-Mar 2003
Edelbaum Dora 24-Jan 2003
Edwards Anna Berniece 7-Jun 2004
Edwards Betty Jane 20-May 1980
Edwards June  A. 6-Mar 2001
Edwards Leona 27-Mar 1980
Edwards Norma 3-Oct 1989
Edwards Robert J 10-Jul 1991
Edwards Robert J 10-Jul 1991
Edwards Roscoe Conklin Sr 16-Nov 1970
Edwards Roscoe Conklin Sr 16-Nov 1970
Edwardson Charles L. 24-Aug 2004
Eichenberg Beverly J. 23-Sep 2002
Elbe Blanche Mildred 19-Jun 2000
Elder Estelle Norling 31-May 2007
Elling Minnie G. 25-May 2000
Ellis Robert Lowell 8-Dec 2006
Elller Roy J 15-Aug 1983
Elwell Mary Ann 16-Aug 2007
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Elwess David Jeffrey 24-Aug 2004
Emrie Shiela P. 12-May 1981
Enderle Emanuella 11-Aug 2004
Engelhart Veda Mae 16-May 1979
English Elizabeth V. 24-Jul 2000
English James 21-Aug 1990
English Wilbur 27-Aug 1989
Enochs Marvin B. 1-Sep 2006
Enochs Mary Elizabeth 26-Feb 2007
Erhart Mary K. 1-Mar 2001
Eskridge John 19 Nov 1971
Eskridge Roger Allen 13-Oct 1999
Estes Andrew 2-Mar 1994
Estes Lindol R. 27-Aug 2007
Etter Dorothy Madeline 11 Dec 1972
Eubanks Jerry Wayne 29-Jun 1984
Evans David Monroe 2-Dec 2004
Evans Howard J 22-Dec 1967
Evans Howard J 22-Dec 1967
Evans Lyman Russell 8-Dec 2004
Everett James Thomas 4-Oct 1979
Everett Jimmy Lyle & Amanda 1977
Everett Ruth 4-Jan 2001
Everett William B 27-Nov 1989
Everhart Lee Edward 16-Sep 1994
Everling Fred W/Birdie A 3 Nov 1971
Everman Martha Mary 7-Jul 2004
Fairbank Frank C 1953
Fallon John H 27-Aug 1982
Fantocone Anne C. 7-Mar 2003
Farley Marcella L. 8-Apr 2001
Farley, Jr James W. 27-Jun 2006
Farmer Betty L. 1-Sep 2006
Farmer Fay S. 14-Jun 1977
Farmer Jesse Ellen 29-Jun 2001
Faudere Thomas J 8-Mar 1978
Faupel Fred C Jr 30-Nov 1981
Fee Evalyn E 16-Apr 1982
Feighert Clara L 23-Feb 1981
Feighert Montie R 18-Feb 1994
Feiring Idella Lorene 30-Aug 1993
Felling Mary Krusor 4-Dec 2007
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Fenner Carmen 5-Feb 2007
Fenton Roy Alfred 13-Jan 1981

Ferguson Dorothy J 26-Aug 1988
Fernau Katherine C 2-Feb 1993
Ferrara Nannie Lee 19-Jun 2001
Ferrel Harrel 23-Mar 1977
Ferrell A.C. 22-Dec 1976
Ferril Rollie Andrew 20 Jun 1972
Fewson George W. 13-Apr 2001
Fickle Elvarea 17-Feb 2004
Fiehler Betty Ann 28-Jul 1992
Fiehler Betty Ann 28-Jul 1992
Fifhause Albert E. 12-May 2005
Fifhause Helen E. 13-May 2005
Fightmaster Bernard A 1944
Fightmaster Bernard A 9 Nov 1973
Filbert Blanche B 7-Jun 1982
Filger Fert F Sr 28-Aug 1985
Finch Glen V. 27-Sep 2007
Fink Paul Payton 27-Jul 1982
Fink Robert Earl 3-Oct 1978
Finn Thomas J. 18-Oct 2001
Finnell Monty J 10-Sep 1982
Fisher Alice V 7-Mar 1994
Fisher Charles Henry 9-Apr 1990
Fisher David P. 7-Apr 1978
Fisher Elizabeth Jean 28-Oct 2002
Fisher Ival B 30-Mar 1994
Fisher Theresa Christine 8-Nov 2002
Fitts Nyleene Marion 16-Apr 1980
Fitzsimmons Andrew M. R. 26-Feb 1980
Fleming Forrest E. 9-May 1975
Fleming Lucille A. 19-Sep 2002
Fleming Sarah Ann 23-Jul 1981
Fleshman Clinton P Oct 1988
Fletcher Alta Harlan (Ida A) 15 Aug 1972
Fletcher Anne Elizabeth 7-Feb 2007
Fletcher Charles R 15-Jun 1992
Fletcher Helena E 22-Apr 1994
Fletcher Marvin Earl 20-Feb 2004
Fletcher Ida A 19 Jan 1972
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Flink Paul Fredrik Richard 17 Oct 1973
Flippen Ella Mae 29-Dec 2000
Flournoy Ina Mae 12-May 2006
Flynn Ronald 10-Feb 1982
Folck Violet F. 14-Jan 2003
Foley Emily Ann 22-May 1974
Foley Violet B. 30-Mar 2004
Folk John C. 9-Mar 1979
Foote Vaughn A 22-Jul 1982
Foreman Margaret Jean 29-May 2002
Foster Ann B. 10-Mar 2005
Foster Ann B. 24-mar 2005
Foster Dorothy C 7 Aug 1973
Foster Edgar J 13-Apr 1988
Foster Nellie 14-Dec 1984
Foster William A. 26-Jan 1976
Fowler Eva Willie 18-Nov 1980
Fowler Marcella L. 11-May 2000
Fox Lorene E. 17-Aug 2007
Foxworthy Roberta Ruth 7-Mar 2002
Francis Leland H. 28-Sep 1981
Francis Ruby B. 2-Apr 1981
Franks J Kinney ? ?
Franks J Kinney ? ?
Franks William M. 15-Aug 2006
Franseen Genevieve I. 5-Jun 2001
Frazer James A. 13-Aug 2003
Freeman Dorothea 1-Jun 2000
Freeman William Robert 9-Nov 2000
Freeman, Jr. Henry William 16-may 2007
Freemyer William J. 21-Dec 2001
French Charley Elmer 28-May 1975
French John L 13-Dec 1977
French Ruth 28-Sep 1981
Fried Stephen B. 30-Oct 2000
Fried Stephen B. 22-May 2000
Friesz  aka  Jansen Lesli aka Leslie 20-Jan 2006
Fry, Jr Lawrence M. 8-Oct 2003
Fulk Benjamin 16-Feb 1977
Fulk Mary K. 22-Feb 2001
Fulk Myrtle M 21 Jan 1974
Fulk Opal M. 2-Jul 2007
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Fuller Charles Alfred 15-Mar 2001
Gabbert Alma A 3-Mar 1977
Gabbert Henry H. 4-Jan 1980
Gabbert Howard Eugene 8 Aug 1973
Gabbert Mary E 22 Mar 1972
Gabbert Mildred F 15-Feb 1985
Gaines Helen Trice 29-Mar 1994
Gaiser Ed C 13 Nov 1972
Galetti James D. 6-Jan 1981
Galloway Roxye U 25 Sep 1972
Galway Margaret Bernice 5-Feb 1992
Gardner Leone 10-Sep 2003
Gardner Melba Churyl 4-Nov 1992
Garo Nicholas J. 27-Jul 2001
Garrard Virginia M. 28-Mar 2005
Garrett Mary P. 22-Jun 2001
Garrison Carmelite Marie 25-Jun 2004
Garrison James E 5-Apr 1984
Gartner Sherri D. 10-Mar 2004
Gaspar Margaret B. 16-Jun 2003
Gaspar Margaret B. 19-Jun 2003
Gates F. Eldon 4-Sep 2001
Gaztambide Gertrude 16-Jul 2007
Gell Everett L 18-Sep 1967
Gell Everett L 18-Sep 1967
George James Milton 27-Mar 2003
George Narcissa Pearl 8-Sep 1981

George Rachel Ann 18 Oct 1971
Gerner Philip S. 22-Jun 1981
Gibbs Herbert Elston 25-Nov 1980
Gibson Dan W. 20-Dec 2005
Gibson Donald L 27-May 1980
Gibson Donald L 1973
Gibson Doris Truitt 31-Jan 2006
Gibson Harold T. 11-Jan 2002
Gibson Janet Courtney 27-May 1980
Gibson Janet M 27-May 1980
Gibson Janet M. 27-May 1980
Gibson Janet M. 8-Jul 1980
Gibson Viola E 28-Aug 1989
Gieseke Edwin L 7-Dec 1981



Platte County Probate Wills

Giffee Freda 3-Oct 1991
Gilbirds Virginia M. 1-Oct 2003
Gilbirds William M 27-Oct 1989
Glass Ralph B 18-Mar 1983
Glenn Truman Verrill 11-Jun 1984
Goble Norman Dean 1971
Goble Ruby Francis 1971
Godard Lelia Marie 15-Apr 1982
Goetze Ruth B. 25-Jan 2007
Good Charles H. 19-Apr 2001
Goodell James H. 11-Oct 2002
Goodin Goldie 21-Nov 1975
Goodlet Clyde 1973
Goodman James F. 26-Jan 1979
Gordon Louis 7-Sep 1994
Gosney Thelma May 9-Jan 2004
Gottesburen Florence M. 14-Nov 2005
Goudie Dorothy S 23-Jul 1981
Grant Helen 25-Sep 2000
Graves James H. 11-Oct 2005
Graves Judith Rae Gabbert 12-Apr 2006
Graves Robert Lee 24-Feb 2001
Graves Thomas S Nov 1952
Graves Thomas S Nov 1952
Gray Edward L. 5-Apr 1977
Graybeal Mercedes 25-Oct 1995
Greene Frank C. 17-Apr 1975
Greim Rex D. 10-Feb 2003
Gresham Mary Elizabeth 1-Dec 2004
Gresham Noah Larkin 14-Jun 1995
Griggs Virgil 7-Jun 2006
Grindstaff John Lewis 4-Nov 1992
Grindstaff John Lewis 4-Nov 1992
Grisham Donald 1 Oct 1971
Grisham Lloyd F. 1-Mar 2002
Groom Norma J. 23-Apr 2004
Gross Eva Nadene 12-May 2005
Grossman Olive Lucille 3-Jan 2003
Grubb Dale Harold 1973
Guerra Louisa 19-Feb 1968
Guerra Louisa 19-Feb 1968
Gulbransen Cora Marie 30-Jan 2003
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Gulick Donald W. 22-Nov 2006
Gusewelle Florence E 1956
Guy Frank D 4-Jun 1992
Guy Frank D 4-Jun 1992
Guyles Elmer L. 30-Apr 2001
Guyles Phyllis J. 16-Feb 2000
Habert Rose Elizabeth 14-Aug 2007
Hackett Eugene V. 20-Aug 2001
Hagedorn James P 2-Nov 1990
Haggard Clarence 1-Apr 1983
Hahn Leona 17 Jul 1973
Hale J Miles 15-Sep 1967
Hale J Miles 15-Sep 1967
Hale Thomas Calvin 29-Mar 1993
Haley Mary E. 14-Nov 2001
Hall Brenton 12-Aug 1988
Hall David L 27 Dec 1972
Hall Glenn F 9-Sep 1992
Hall Glenn F 9-Sep 1992
Hall Howard P 11-Dec 1980
Hall Joyce A 13-Nov 1989
Hall Mary Stultz 27-Jun 1974
Hall Warren E 30-Aug 1985
Hallett Harvey 16-Feb 1989
Ham Evelyn E 1-Nov 1993
Ham Viva Belle 24-Oct 1978
Hamilton Dorothy Pierce 23-Apr 1992
Hamilton Dorothy Pierce 23-Apr 1992
Hamilton Hubert N. 19-Jul 2002
Hamilton John Meacham 3-May 2001
Hammond Euberto N 4-Nov 1988
Hammond Hollingsworth 21-Oct 1974
Hammond John E 8-Jan 1981
Hancock Winfield Scott 22-Jun 1978
Handke Mary Jeanette 7-Dec 2000
Hankins William V 17-Oct 1994
Hansen Randy J. 17-Jun 2002
Hara Fukiko 12-Jan 2005
Hardesty Billy M. 6-Dec 2000
Hardesty DeLoris M. 12-Jan 2000
Hardesty Delvena 25-Sep 1974
Hardesty Hazel F 30 Apr 1973
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Hardesty Lowell S 13 Mar 1974
Hardesty Nepha Bernice 25-Jun 1974
Hardesty Richard H 1-May 1985
Hardesty Susan Opal 1957
Hardesty Thomas E. 16-Dec 1980
Harmer Jessie 15 May 1973
Harmon Robert James 29-Oct 2002
Harper Rena 18-Apr 1989
Harper Robert Ian 2-Feb 1994
Harper Thomas Dick 15-Jan 2004
Harpst Delbert L. 18-Jul 2002
Harrington George William 14-Feb 1979
Harris Edwin Lawrence 12-Jul 1989
Harris Elbert O 17-Mar 1983
Harris Emma Lucille 21-Jun 2001
Harris John C ? ?
Harris John C ? ?
Harris John Marvin 23-Oct 2000
Harris Margaret Ellen 8-Mar 2001
Harris Roy Kenneth 5-May 1995
Harris Willart B 3-May 1988
Hartman Elizabeth Josephine 17-Nov 2006
Harvey Robert J 10-Jun 1988
Hassan Joseph S. 23-Mar 2006
Hatfield Lloyd Lee 21-Jun 2002
Hatton Luther 05-Sep 2003
Hauber Ruby E 29-Nov 1990
Hauber Teresa M. 11-May 1979
Hauetter Robert W. 26-Feb 1980
Hawkins Barbara West 6-May 2003
Hawkins Earl L. 5-Feb 2001
Hawkins Floretta E. 6-May 1977
Hawkins William Alfred 27-Oct 1992
Hawkins William Alfred 27-Oct 1992
Hay Forrest E 20-Oct 1983
Hayworth Quentin K. 5-Nov 2001
Hazelton Richard L 1964
Heady Mildred S 7-Jul 1995
Heath Addie L. 29-May 1975
Heath Clella Maud 15-Mar 1965
Heath Clella Maud 15-Mar 1965
Hein Sophia Emelie 2-Aug 1989
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Hellebuyck William W 25-May 1989
Hellman Maria T. 19-Jul 2006
Helms Doris Dewitt 28-Apr 2005
Henderson Lena 21-Dec 2000
Henderson Roy 25-Jan 1977
Hennessey Georgia Hamilton 2-Aug 2004
Hennessey Mary Grace 2-Aug 2004
Henry Anne M. 27-Dec 2000
Herman R O 1951
Herndon William H 11 Feb 1972
Herron (Orlich) Gary P 1982
Herschell Harold Clarence 2-Aug 1985
Hess Maxine 24-Apr 1991
Hessenflow Flossie M. 9-Nov 1977
Hettich Robert B 7-Oct 1968
Hettich Robert B 7-Oct 1968
Hevalow Clarence E. 1-Apr 1974
Hevalow Edna M 1 Feb 1974
Hevalow Lola G 22-Aug 1984
Hey Louisa E 12-Jun 1982
Hickerson Suzanne Eleanor 28-Jan 2002
Hickman Marion H 22-Jul 1981
Higgins Frances B 17 Apr 1974
Higgins James Chase 13-Jan 1988
Higgins Mary Ethel 26-Jun 1979
Higgs Henry Clay 9-Oct 1979
Hildebrant Hazel C. 12-Jun 2007
Hill Anne E 22-Mar 1948
Hill Anne E 22-Mar 1948
Hill Charles Onas 23-Aug 2002
Hill Jane Weller 21 Aug 1973
Hill Russell/Minnie 1966
Hillix Creola Allen 23 Oct 1973
Hinkle Ernest R 7-Mar 1991
Hirsch Forestine Katherine 11-Dec 1979
Hite Ben S 27 Sep 1971
Hix Mamie Carmelita 28-Feb 1979
Hixson Esther E 15-Oct 1991
Hodge Herbert Raymond 3-Jul 1984
Hodge Ralph F 31-Jul 1992
Hodge Ralph F 31-Jul 1992
Hoecker Wayne H. 12-Sep 2006
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Hoendorf Idris L 27-Jul 1994
Holland Gary 15-Mar 2006
Holland Milton L 18-May 1988
Hollar C. C. Oct ? 1983
Hollar Opal Mae 9-Sep 1991
Holliday Mary C. 15-Aug 1980
Holmes Mary E. 15-Dec 2004
Holt Ellsworth M 27-Jun 1985
Hon George A 20-Sep 1982
Hon Lester N 31-Mar 1993
Hon Mary 11 Sep 1973
Honeycutt Warren Raymond 31-Jul 2002
Honeycutt, III William A. 7-Jun 2004
Hooper Adelaide S. 21-Nov 2007
Hoover Barbara J 21-Nov 1994
Hopkins Josie R. 28-Dec 2004
Hord Harry B 21-Jun 1965
Hord Harry B 21-Jun 1965
Hord Lucile 18-Jun 1981
Horn Bun 11-Aug 1976
Hornaday Conception M. 5-Nov 2007
Hornback Ethel Lorene 28-Dec 1981
Hornbeck James S 16-Jun 1977
Horseman Nellie 28-Jun 1988
Horton Carryl Edwin 9-Mar 1989
Horvatin Dolores Anne 29-Jan 2001
Hoskins Charity A. 18-Dec 2007
Houk Richard L. 26-May 2005
Houlehan John Joseph 18-Apr 1986
Houston J Pearl 14-Sep 1976
Howerton Virginia 23-Feb 2005
Howerton Virginia 28-Feb 2005
Hoy Clara 22-Jul 1990
Hoy Eugene W. 22-Jun 2001
Hoy John C 6-Jul 1988
Hoy William Benjamin 9-May 1980
Huddle James Conrad Oct 1952
Huddle James Conrad Oct 1952
Hughes Marjorie E. 16-Dec 2004
Hughes Russell Leon 21-Mar 1990
Hughes Thomas A. 24-Nov 1980
Hulett Bessie S 16 Jul 1973
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Hulings Leonard Dean 9-Mar 2005
Hull Betty G. 6-Jul 2000
Hull Elmer Buel Sr 12-Aug 1981
Hull Olga Lee 27-Feb 1978
Hull Owens Lee 17-Apr 1980
Hull Wood Browning 9-Nov 1979
Hull, Jr. William R. 1-Sep 1977
Hull, Sr. Elmer Buel 6-Apr 1981
Humes Fred 7-Jan 1994
Humes Hazel 7-Jan 1994
Humes Robert T 22-Apr 1993
Hummer Chloral J 29-Jan 1988
Hummer Mary G 30-Mar 1992
Hummer Mary G 30-Mar 1992
Humphreys Frank Allen 3-Apr 2006
Hunt Billie Lee 1971
Hunt Robert S 4-Jan 1978
Hunt Richard W. 30-Sep 2002
Huntsman Arthur Jackson 30-Dec 1992
Huntsman Arthur Jackson 30-Dec 1992
Huntsman Opal 20-Sep 1989
Huonker Charles Lee 24-May 1985
Huonker Mary Elizabeth 1971
Huonker, Sr. Henry August 5-Jul 1977
Hurst Hoyt 7-Jan 1993
Hutchinson Ethel 2-May 1994
Hutchison Helen C. 11-Jul 2001
Hutchison W Lon 13 Sep 1971
Hymer Mary W 10-Mar 1994
Irwin Gordon V 25-Oct 1980
Isaacson Jack Brian 9-Dec 2004
Jacks Aletha 26-Dec 1978
Jacks William A. 30-Mar 2006
Jackson Betty L. 14-Feb 2002
Jackson James C 17-Apr 1991
Jackson James Frank 3-Oct 1989
Jackson Merrillyn D 5-Dec 1984
Jacobsen Max K 20-Feb 1953
Jacobsen Max K 20-Feb 1953
James Bernice A. 29-May 2002
James Fern Elizabeth 18-Aug 2004
Jamison William Lloyd 15-Jan 1986
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Jantzen Carol L. 4-Apr 2001
Jarrell Betty Jean 26-Jun 2006
Jeans,Sr. James W. 11-Dec 2006
Jeffries Ruth Frances 9-Oct 2007
Jenkins Elizabeth 6-Dec 1991
Jensen Everett Eward Jr 20-Mar 1995
Jerde Louetta P. 14-Aug 2003
Johnson Alfred 30-Mar 1976
Johnson Alice L. 6-May 2004
Johnson Arthur A 15-Jan 1979
Johnson Arthur L. 16-Jun 1978
Johnson Beulah C. 3-Mar 2000
Johnson Edwin O. 6-Dec 2004
Johnson Effie E 15 Jan 1973
Johnson Elsie E 7 Feb 1973
Johnson Harden Meredith 26-Jun 2006
Johnson Harry Coffey 5-Feb 1961
Johnson Harry Coffey 5-Feb 1961
Johnson James Thomas 27-Aug 2003
Johnson Mary Julia 22-May 2002
Johnson Peggy Vedith 19-Aug 2004
Johnson Rowena D 31-Mar 1980
Johnson Wilfred 4-Oct 1977
Johnson William L 15-Sep 1969
Johnson William L 15-Sep 1969
Johnson, Jr. Charlie 17-Apr 1978
Johnston Morton M. 16-Dec 1975
Johnston Ray 1968
Jones Betty Lou 17-Oct 2003
Jones Dillard A. 12-Dec 1980
Jones Jesse Ban 1970
Jones Jesse Noal 10-Apr 1978
Jones Judith 21-May 1974
Jones Kermit L 24-Oct 1991
Jones Laurence C 16-Jul 1993
Jones Lena 16-Aug 1990
Jones LeRoy C 7 Feb 1974
Jones Lillie P 17-Dec 1986
Jones Mary B 20 Sep 1972
Jones Myrtle M. 30-Sep 1977
Jones Norman Nelson 8-Jul 1994
Jones Paul Jackson 26-Dec 1986
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Jones Robert Lewis 31-Mar 1978
Jones Ruby Lou 4 Oct 1973
Jones Ruby Opal 15-Nov 1978
Jones Ruth A 11-Jan 1979
Jones Thomas R 23-Mar 1988
Jones Donald Edwin 9-Jul 2002
Jones James Robert 13-Jun 2006
Jones Linda Marie 26-Sep 2007
Jones Margaret L. 7-Mar 2002
Jones Nanie Leola 13-Jun 2003
Jordan James W. 27-Feb 1981
Jordan Quentin 10-Jun 1981
Jumont Norma D. 13-May 2005
Jung Ann Margaret 14-Nov 2000
Kalivas Nick 1976
Kamphefner Berta E. 5-Mar 1981
Karr Donna Mae 12-Jul 2001
Karr Douglas James 9-Nov 2001
Kasten Marie Emogene 28-Jul 1981
Kasten Norman S 14-Mar 1986
Katzenburger Rosella M. 30-Nov 2004
Kautz Raymond Charles 25-Jul 1988
Keating Janet 30-Oct 2006
Keefhaver Billie Fern 28-Dec 2007
Keel Homer Gordan 14-Jan 2005
Keifer Barbara B 14-Sep 1981
Keller Dorothy Anne 10-Nov 1981
Keller Mary Pearl 21 Feb 1974
Keller Robert T. 10-Nov 1981
Keller Ruby Caroline 16-Jan 2004
Keller William 17-Apr 1951
Keller William 17-Apr 1951
Kelly Eugenia V 25-Aug 1981
Kelly Louisa H. 28-Aug 2006
Kelly Marjorie 27-May 2004
Kendrick Sena 29-Aug 1989
Kendzora Bernadette B. 9-Mar 2005
Kerley Traber William 13-Nov 1980
Kerns Lois 14-Apr 2005
Kerns Olive G. 13-Nov 2001
Kerns, Jr. James 5-Aug 1976
Kerr Carolyn M. 23-Sep 1981
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Kerr Louis A. 28-Sep 2001
Kertzinger Roy A. 29-Oct 2001
Ketelsen Bertha Anna Schrocker 15-Aug 1991
Ketterer Maria J. 4-Nov 1981
Kidder Timothy Clark 20-Jul 2001
Kienzle, Sr. Robert Lee 13-Dec 2002
Kile Wilma 8-Aug 1980
Killgore Helen M. 1-Sep 1977
Kimsey Ellis B. 9-Feb 2004
Kimsey Lorine B. 11-Apr 2000
Kimsey Ralph B. 11-Apr 2000
Kincaid Press 9-Aug 1978
Kincaid William 14-Sep 2006
Kincheloe, Jr. Duncan E. 19-Mar 2001
Kindred Sarah F. 29-Mar 2007
King Carla Renee Smith 27-Sep 2000
King Glenn A 3-May 1985
King James W. 30-Jan 2002
Kirk Mary B. 17-Apr 1975
Kirk Rebecca A. 4-Dec 2003
Kisker Alma 13-Dec 2001
Kisker Edward H. 5-Feb 2002
Kisker Flora 20-Apr 1977
Kisker Wilfred H 4-Nov 1988
Kisker William J. 4-Jan 1980
Klaassen Daniel C 19-Jan 1982
Klaassen Merry Lynn 28-Jul 2000
Klamm Fred E 1955
Klamm Walter Oscar 4 Oct 1972
Kleiman V. Maxine 22-Oct 2004
Klein Herman 1972
Klopp Charles A 25-Feb 1993
Klug Russell G 1958
Knight John Swann 31 Jan 1974
Knight Mary B. 11-Aug 1981
Knight Roger Allen 4-Jan 1993
Knox Robert Marshall 22-Apr 1985

Kosiak
Colleen Peterson aka 
Colleen Fay 15-Jun 2006

Kovac Albert P. 28-Mar 1977
Kreimer Edward Paul 18-Aug 2000
Krepps Alta Dee 20-Apr 1981
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Krouse Noel Douglas 21-Jan 1986
Krueg Ellery 10-Mar 1975
Krumps Clyde E. 14-Apr 1980
Kullander Hulda 8 Jul 1974
Kupersmith Julius J. 17-Oct 2005
Kupka Charles Applegate 8-Jun 2000
Kuykendall James M 1968
Kuykendall Lina Mae 1-Apr 1975
Kyle E. B. 10-Feb 1958
Kyle E. B. 10-Feb 1958
Kyle Mabel C. 9-Nov 1979
Kyle Marjorie H 7-Sep 1988
Kyle Nona 3-Jul 1981
Laaser William E Jan 1989
Lackey Coleman L. 17-Apr 2002
Lafferty Mary Rebecca 10-May 1979
Lage James R. 11-Apr 2003
Lake Florence M. 10-Jul 2006
Lakey Eva 14 Jan 1974
Lakey Judith Ann 4-Jun 2007
Lakey Judith Ann 14-May 2007
Lamar Charles Simon 31-Jan 1984
Lamar Hale 20 Mar 1973
Lamar Joseph W. 31-Jan 2006
Lamar Nellie E. Hahn 26-Sep 1979
Lamar Thomas J 9-Feb 1994
LaMountain Constance 27-Jul 2004
LaMountain Ivan Herbert 1 Oct 1974
Lanter Frank Baldwin 6-Oct 1969
Lanter Frank Baldwin 6-Oct 1969
Lanter James C 25-Jan 1944
Lanter James C 25-Jan 1944
Lanter Joyce C. 8-Aug 2003
Lanter William R. 29-Oct 1974
Larey George 14-Aug 1985
Larsen Walter K. 12-Jun 2002
Larson Lawrence L. 7-Mar 2003
Lasley Margaret O. 29-Sep 1980
Lawen Charles H. 1898
Lawler John F. 3-Mar 1975
Lawless Alma M 16-Nov 1992
Lawless Elsie 31-may 1979



Platte County Probate Wills

Lawrence Ralph Jerry 14-Apr 2003
Lawrenson Barbara A. 12-Dec 2001
Lay Seibert Elmer 3-Mar 2003
Lay Laura W. 19-Dec 2002
Layton Casper C 1972
Layton James Alexander 21-Jun 1990
Layton Sue A. 12-Sep 1978
Leasure John Arnold 6-Feb 2006
Leavel Genevieve 31-Jul 1974
Lee Charles 27-Jan 1989
Leeper Leland Morris 6-Oct 2004
Leipard Sam 14-Oct 1941
Leipard Sam 14-Oct 1941
Leipard Sylvester 26 Dec 1973
Leipard, Sr. M.C. 10-Aug 2007
Lemon Rita Gay 12-Mar 2003
Lentz James Adam 1-Apr 1975
Lerner Moreen C. 5-Aug 1977
Lessley Jared E 20-Oct 1978
Lewin Mary Jane 10-Feb 1978
Lewis Clara 3-Feb 2006
Lewis J. W.  Jr 29-Apr 1988
Lewis Jess Arthur 19 Jul 1973
Lewis Nellie 4-Apr 1990
Lewis John W 6 Aug 1973
Liberty Charles R 1-Apr 1986
Liddle James A. 12-Jan 2007
Liddle Mildred J. 12-Jan 2007
Liebmann John Joseph 18 Jul 1972
Liljestrand Oscar Wm 4-Feb 1977
Lincoln James D 15-Apr 1985
Lindemeyer Fred 14-Jul 1980
Linder Virginia Lee 27-Jun 1995
Lindsay Joseph 12-Mar 1963
Lindsay Joseph 12-Mar 1963
Lindsay Mary E. 6-Feb 2004
Lindsey Betty J. 9-Apr 2007
Lindsey Betty J. 1-Mar 2007
Lindsey Howard E 3 Oct 1973
Lineback Alma Jean 3-Jun 2003
Linville Grace J. 5-Aug 1981
Linville Mildred L. 8-Mar 2000
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Listrom Mollie 17-Sep 1979
Little Milton 24-Aug 1977
Lober Andrew J 24 Feb 1972
Logan Glenn 6-Feb 1978
Lohoefener Norbert Martin 11-May 1982
Long Evelyn Iona 16-Sep 2002
Long Russell K 12-Mar 1983
Loudermilk Karen Ann 12-Oct 2001
Lowmiller Blanche Miller 13-Nov 1986
Lugeanbeal Valda 16-Sep 1952
Luikart George Byron 21-Oct 1992
Luikart George Byron 21-Oct 1992
Lundy Olive Lee 15-May 2007
Lutes Christie B 15 Sep 1971
Lutes Graham G 8-Jan 1970
Lutes Graham G 8-Jan 1970
Lutes Mary E. 16-Feb 2001
Lutes Mary Elizabeth 2-Apr 2001
Lutte Henry E 1989
Lutz Nellie Margaret 1989
Lynch J. D. 23-Aug 1993
Lyon Mabel F. 10-Jun 1978
Lyons Lucille 22-May 2001
Lyons Mary Alice 29-Mar 2007
Maag James A. 7-Dec 2005
Macan Becky Ann 25-Oct 2001
Macias Salome J. 26-Nov 2002
Maddux Elizabeth 26-Jun 2000
Madick Margaret Mary 17-Jun 1981
Maenhoudt Julius R 1-May 1986
Maget Lee 4-Mar 1968
Maget Lee 4-Mar 1968
Magruder Anne J. 6-Feb 2007
Main Rosalie 18-Apr 2007
Manfre Sarah ? ?
Manfre Sarah ? ?
Mann Evans W 17-Sep 1974
Mann Flossie M 21 Mar 1973
Mann John 28-Oct 1980
Mann Mattie 28-Oct 1980
Mann Oscar W. 8-Dec 1999
Mansil Mary Ellen 26-Oct 1988
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Mansil Meril K 17-May 1994
Mansur Marjorie Louise 20-Jan 2006
Manville Georgia Lorene 16-Mar 1995
Marmor David C 31 Jul 1973
Marr Eva Marie 22-Aug 1977
Marr Eva Marie 4-Aug 1977
Marsh Andrew A 31-May 1995
Marshall Archie Malone 28-Nov 1983
Marshall Hildak 19-Nov 1984
Martes Joseph U 11-Jan 1995
Martignoni Leo V. 28-Apr 1977
Martin Darwin W. 15-Jul 2002
Martin Jeanne P. 26-Dec 2007
Martin Linda Louise 2-Feb 2007
Maslow Olga 14-Feb 1989
Masoner Maggie M. 16-Aug 1974
Masoner Ralph S. 27-Jun 1980
Massman William H 6-Mar 1963
Massman William H 6-Mar 1963
Mathis Mynola E. 21-Jul 2000
Matthews Edrene Irene Mar 1980
Matthews James R. 17-Mar 2000
Maurer Ida B. 13-Jun 1980
Maurer Larry Don 22-May 2002
Maurer Louis C 13-Jun 1980
May Louis Gerald 20 Nov 1972
Mayfield Louanna McGill 7-Jun 2004
McAdow Samuel W. 26-Aug 1975
McAfee Samuel L. 1918
McAllister Harlan Eugene 9-Jan 2001
McAllister Harry F. 22-Feb 2002
McAllister Orville J 1-Aug 1978
McAtee James Leon 22-Mar 2007
McCalley Henry Earl 1971
McCalley Rosemond Victoria 22-Nov 1985
McCammon Edna F 10-Sep 1981
McCance Helen 12-Jan 2000
McCann Merton J 10-Dec 1981
McCardie Charles F. 29-Aug 2003
McCardie Lyle W. 1-Mar 2002
McCarthy Donald Edward 28-Nov 1990
McClain W Burl 12-Jan 1970
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McClain W Burl 12-Jan 1970
McClaren John 1851
McClure Mary Martha 3-May 1982
McComas James 1915
McCormick Elbert L. 10-Feb 1976
McCormick Martin M. 13-Feb 2001
McCormick Wilda Mae 10-Feb 1976
McCracken Walter Joseph 22-Jun 1978
McCray Joan L. 30-Apr 2003
McCreery Henry S 22-Jul 1994
McCue Rufus Glenn Jr 16-Jul 1979
McCue Virginia Noyes 8-Dec 1980
McCullough Helen Vergil 16-Jun 2003
McDaniel Asenath 1908
McDaniel Lewis 1861
McDaniel Tobe 1-Nov 1976
McDonald Robert C Jr 17-Jul 1991
McDonnell Timothy C. 1900
McDowell Madalyn M 6-Jul 1984
McDuff Harry H. 1961
McElfresh Leander E. 1897
McElligott Walter Frances 20-Jun 1976
McEowen Lucetta 1911
McFerrin Dayna G. 19-Apr 2002
McGhay Hugh W 3-Nov 1995
McGlathery Annie Virginia 1954
McGurn Thomas J 30-Sep 1980
McInerney Matthew 5-Jul 2006
McIntosh William R. 24-Nov 2003
McIntyre Loreta F 2-Dec 1983
McIntyre Nita S 20-Dec 1979
McKee Rhoda A. 29-Jun 1977
McKerrigan Nancy E. 22-May 2006
McKinnon Marie C. 6-Apr 2001
McLear Mary Jo 12-Jun 2003
McMillian George W 3-May 1977
McMonigle Lettie 1901
McNeal Ralph W 19-Jun 1978
McNemee John A 30-Apr 1990
McQueen Robert Louis 29-Jun 1992
McQueen Robert Louis 29-Jun 1992
McSherry Peggy Jean 18-Mar 2003
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Mead Kathryn H. 17-Jun 2003
Means Anna 8-Feb 1965
Means Anna 8-Feb 1965
Mecklenburg Alvy Lee 16-Apr 1993
Melvin Velma E. 16-Nov 2004
Menches Orpha K 25-May 1993
Mendenhall Margaret 1954
Meranda Ella J. 17-Mar 1978
Meranda Harry A 11-Sep 1978
Merchant William P. 1900
Merchart John Lewis 1904
Meredith Ladora H. 6-Oct 1981
Merritt Ronald E 26-Aug 1994
Merryman Franklin Dean 6-Jun 2007
Meyer Freda 26-Oct 1953
Meyer Freda 26-Oct 1953
Meyer Hilda 18-Apr 2006
Meyer John H. 1925
Meyer Mabel V 15-Dec 1994
Meyer Walter A 6-Sep 1995
Meyerkorth Lillie Maybell Jan ? 1982
Micheals Helen Elaine 30-Oct 2007
Middleton Florence Etta 1904
Miller Bertie M. 5-Jun 1974
Miller Desma N 23-Nov 1992
Miller Desma N 23-Nov 1992
Miller Edwin F. 26-Apr 1979
Miller Elliot J. 1899
Miller Elsa A. 10-Jul 1975
Miller Howard Herndon 9-Nov 1981
Miller James L. 1914
Miller Loma 19-Feb 1975
Miller Maurice H 14-Mar 1990
Miller Melissa J. 1903
Miller Sarah Newby 8-Sep 1978
Miller Victoria Bril 30-Oct 1991
Miller Willard 29-Apr 1995
Miller William Jackson 23-May 1980
Miller Winona 28-Aug 2002
Miller Clarence A 19 Sep 1973
Miller Hazel D 20 Feb 1974
Miller Rebecca 1873
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Miller Rufus J 26 Oct 1971
Miller Vera A 1970
Milliron Jack R 7-Apr 1993
Milller Mildred O. 15-Nov 2006
Mills Mary Ellen 1900
Mingauw Gustave Octave 6-Mar 1991
Mingauw Josephine Anna 24-Nov 2004
Mitchell Charles W. 6-Oct 1978
Mitchell Normis M. 3-Sep 2004
Mitchell William 1861
Monaghan Kathleen E. 28-Mar 2005
Montgomery Adan 1865
Montgomery Beulah Maud 2-Jul 1980
Montgomery Champ Clark 9-Apr 1994
Montgomery Charles 12-Oct 1989
Montgomery Viola V 7-Dec 1983
Moon Marvin Lopez 19-Feb 2003
Mooney Colleen K. 5-Jan 2006
Moore Florence E 23-Jan 1991
Moore Franklin Claude 25-Nov 1986
Moore James J. 1916
Moore Lee B 6-Sep 1988
Moore Lydia T. 7-May 1974
Moore Mildred L 19 Nov 1973
Moore Minerva 1915
Moore William T. 18-Oct 2001
Moore Hazel Wade 1968
Moosman C. 1918
Moppin Matthew Lawrence 1-Sep 1985
Morehouse Eugene F. 18-Jul 1975
Morgan Iva E. 16-Mar 2000
Morgan John W 21-May 1965
Morgan John W 21-May 1965
Morgan Joseph B 19-Oct 1988
Morgan Louis Ray 18-Jul 2006
Morgan Ralph E. 16-Mar 2000
Morgan Donald D. 12-Sep 2002
Morris, Sr. Robert L. 21-Mar 2005
Morrison Oleva Leona 4-May 1982
Morse Clifford Gordon 24-Aug 1979
Morton Charles K. 9-May 2007
Morton Coin F 1960
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Morton Sarah J. 1898
Mosby Guy W 5 Aug 1971
Moser Mae Levina 18-Jul 1975
Mosher Georgia Olive 23-Dec 1976
Mosher Paul P. 4-Dec 1978
Moss Dora H 1-May 1988
Moss H.H. 1920
Moss Harry M. 19-Jan 1977
Moss John A. 23-Feb 2004
Moss Melba F. 18-Feb 1977
Moss Zolona S. 23-Dec 2005
Mothershead Arthur C 3 Jul 1972
Mullen Rosa J. 27-Jun 2001
Mullendore Reeta 25-Aug 1977
Mulvey Lucy E 6-May 1982
Mundy Hannah T. 1914
Munger Ruth L 23-Apr 1984
Murdock James W 20-Jun 1983
Murdock Minnie L. 20-Mar 2002
Murphy Donald Ivan 14-Sep 1976
Murray Francis E 27 Mar 1972
Murray James 25-Apr 1989
Myers Bernice A. 8-Feb 2001
Myers Berniece B. 31-Aug 1981
Myers Georgiana 4-Nov 1993
Myers Georgiana 22-Aug 1994
Nagel Quentin Nagel 3-Jan 1978
Nash Homer E 28-Mar 1985
Nash Jesse F 19-Dec 1977
Nash Joe 16-Aug 1976
Nash Zula M 20-Dec 1960
Nash Zula M 20-Dec 1960
Naylor Chester 11-May 1953
Naylor Chester 11-May 1953
Naylor Harry R 3-Jun 1992
Naylor Harry R 3-Jun 1992
Naylor Lela 10-Nov 1975
Naylor Lola G 24-Jun 1993
Naylor Wilfred M. 17-May 2004
Needham George F 27-Oct 1983
Neely Carl C 1-Mar 1978
Neidermann Erman Anna 14-Jun 1993
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Nelson Carl 26-May 1977
Nelson Carl O 16-Dec 1976
Nelson Charles A. 5-Apr 1974
Nelson Mary Irene 24-Feb 1988
Nelson Newman D 16-Feb 1983
Nelson Paul D. 5-Dec 2003
Nelson Robert T. 9-Apr 2007
Neubauer (Neugebauer) Donald Walter 20-May 1988
Newman Allene 21-Mar 1984
Newman Clyde M 1971
Newman Marion R. 6-Nov 1981
Newton James D. 20-Sep 2007
Nicely Mary H Whitton 1967
Nichols Dorothy M. 11-Sep 1981
Nichols Mazel M 14-Jan 1985
Nichols Wilbur S. 7-Jan 1976
Nichols William R. 11-Oct 2002
Nicolaisen James G. 24-Jan 2001
Nicolaisen John W. 4-Oct 2002
Nielsen Alvin Lawrence 20-Oct 2006
Nielsen Edith M. 20-Oct 2006
Niemann Edward E. 2-Jul 1975
Niemann Grace 1 Oct 1972
Niemann J F 30 Jun 1972
Niemann Leona 15-Jul 1975
Noland J. A. 1884
Noland John 1892
Noland Mary Gisella 23-Aug 1976
Noland Nellie U 2 Aug 1973
Norris Pansy Elizabeth 13-Jun 2003
Norris Ruth 23-May 1985
Northcutt Betty Smith 20-Jul 2006
Nothdurft Martin J 11-May 1983
Nower Alfred Lee 17-Oct 1978
Nuckols Joseph Henry 12-May 1994
Nuckols Ruby  F 6-Dec 1994
Nye Oliver K 5-Nov 1991
Nyen Mabel V. 16-Jul 2001
O'Connor Michael 1880
O'Dell Maxine 13-Nov 2007
O'Donnell, Jr George William 28-Feb 2002
O'Laughlin James E 12 Dec 1973
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O'Toole Evelyn M 18-Mar 1983
Oberdiek Clarence 7-Feb 1975
Oberdiek Dora F 4 Jan 1974
Oberdiek John 20 Dec 1972
Oberdiek Sophie 2 Mar 1973
Oberhelman Foster L. 22-May 2001
Ohlhausen Charles Edward 3-Aug 2005
Ohlhausen Esther M 8-Jun 1994
Ohlhausen Hester 16-may 2006
Ohlhausen Mary Katherine 23-Jun 1980
Ohlhausen Ruth M 14-Jul 1995
Older Evertt 26-Jan 2004
Oldham L. 1863
Ooton John 11-Aug 1993
Opoka Bernard J 9-Jan 1991
Osadchey Edward P 7-Aug 1989
Osborne George Lee 21-May 1980
Osinger Naomi Ruth 20-Jul 2001
Oswalt Norma M. 22-Apr 2002
Oswalt Paul C. 21-Sep 2007
Ott Jean E. 27-Mar 2001
Owens Dewey 10-Apr 1980
Owens Frances 19-Jul 2000
Ownby Roy K 9-Aug 1991
Page Helen Gould 20-Dec 1985
Page Robert Franklin 4-Sep 1975
Pait Norma Jean 11-Jan 2001
Palmer Julia 26 Apr 1972
Park George W. 20-Apr 2004
Parker Helen A 26-May 1992
Parker Helen A 26-May 1992
Parker Robert 15-Apr 1975
Parketon Sherman Blake 27-Jan 2000
Parks Alexander Earl Jr 1 Sep 1971
Parks Myrtle Lucile 21-Sep 2001
Parma William F. 31-Aug 2004
Parrett Paul Eugene Sr 17-Oct 1995
Pasley Anna Gertrude 5-Sep 1978
Pate Walter Earl 26-Aug 1968
Pate Walter Earl 26-Aug 1968
Patten Joe W. 26-Mar 2002
Patterson Dorothy H 13-Feb 1984
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Patterson Norman 31-Jul 1975
Patti Tony 20-Nov 2000
Patton Celeste H 9-Jul 1985
Paules Dale R. 28-Jul 2006
Payne Lillie I 4-Nov 1975
Pearl Douglas 25-Mar 1985
Pease Maria L. 4-Dec 2003
Peck Stanley 8-Feb 2001
Pedrick Linwood S. 22-May 1981
Peel Louise G 2 Aug 1971
Pemberton Fred 16-Jan 1990
Pennington Ida L 28-Jul 1986
Pepper Carson K 3-Jul 1936
Pepper Carson K 3-Jul 1936
Pepper Jack Dunham 5-may 2005
Pepper Jesse A. 10-Oct 2000
Pepper Mary A 15 Oct 1973
Pepper William Orene 22-Jul 1982
Peret Mary Elizabeth 3-Jan 2005
Perry Donald Noble 22-Jan 2004
Perry Lawrence L. 18-Jan 2000
Perry Thomas H Jr 21-Jul 1986
Pessoni Nancy Lois 26-Jun 2002
Pestock George W 29-Oct 1993
Peterman Nancy S. 12-Jan 2006
Peterman, Sr. Raymond L. 14-Jun 2007
Peterman, Sr. Raymond L. 27-Apr 2007
Petersen Carl 25-Mar 1981
Petersen Jean M. 9-Apr 2002
Peterson Edith 16-Aug 1976
Peterson Melvin 24-Aug 1995
Peterson Rosemary F. 17-Feb 2004
Peterson Shirley R. 2-Jul 2002
Petrie James Lee 13-Jun 2001
Pettis LaVena Jean 29-Jun 2004
Pflugradt Edna 22-Apr 2002
Phalp Dewayne A. 31-Aug 2004
Phillips Earl Thomas 1964
Phillips Lucy Cameron 2-Dec 2002
Phillips Philip M. 28-Apr 2004
Phillips Russell Thomas ? ?
Phillips Russell Thomas ? ?
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Pickinpaugh Asa 18-May 2000
Pike Charles F ?-Aug 1979
Pike Floyd A. 29-Oct 1974
Piper Clarence LeRoy 10-Sep 1993
Piper Edna Elizabeth 16-Nov 2000
Piper William 19-May 1975
Pitcher Katherine Rose 6-Sep 2000
Planck Margaret R. 4-Nov 2004
Plath Charles E. 20-Jun 2005
Plath Shirley J. 5-may 2003
Plovie Felix C. 1-Mar 2001
Poehlman Sandra H 27-Feb 1978
Pokaluk David Lee 20-Sep 2007
Pol P. Albert 6-Apr 2001
Pollard Richard A. 16-Nov 2004
Pollock Harry B 11-May 1992
Pollock Harry B 11-May 1992
Poole Ophelia Shaw 19-Feb 2003
Porter Birdie Mae 1 Nov 1972
Porter Floyd E 1968
Porter Helen L 6-Oct 1995
Porter Joy Raymond Dec 1977
Porter William 1852
Poss Helen 18-Oct 1985
Potts Jere J 23-Jul 1982
Potts Romaine Houser 25-Feb 1992
Powers Anna 31-may 1977
Powers Dwight Edwin 10-Jul 2003
Prater George Earl Je 26-Oct 1988
Prince Walker A. 9-Feb 1977
Pryor Linda Kay 7-Aug 2007
Puett Blanch E. 8-Nov 1978
Puett Leo Charles 9-Mar 2000
Pulliam Charles W 1961
Pulliam Charles W. 12-Mar 1975
Pulliam Esther Fulk 22-May 2002
Pullins J. E. 30-Jun 1952
Pullins J. E. 30-Jun 1952
Pumlee William R. 3-Jul 2006
Pumphrey George B. 10-Jan 1979
Purvis Bessie 18-May 1981
Purvis Everett L 18-Oct 1979
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Quinley George A 10-Jun 1968
Quinley George A 10-Jun 1968
Quinley Mary Lee 15-Jan 2008
Quirin Verna L. 7-May 2002
Radford Floy Dean Eone 19-Mar 1979
Radke Le Roy W 12-Mar 1981
Rains Jerry Ray 25-Feb 2000
Rake Nancy A. 21-Aug 2006
Ralston Elmer Rae 15-Apr 2005
Ralston Virginia P. 14-Aug 2007
Ramsey Allen J 20 Feb 1990
Ramsey Richard 11-Sep 2000
Randall Rosa C 4 Oct 1973
Randolph Alonzo Thomas 24-Jan 1990
Randolph Minnie Louise 21-Sep 2000
Raney Gary V. 6-Jun 2005
Ranson Hazel F ? ?
Ranson Hazel F ? ?
Rardin Ethel Marie 25-Aug 1993
Rardin Wilfred J. 1-Feb 2000
Rardin Wilfred J. 2-Mar 2001
Rasmussen Fred Louis 1-Jun 1988
Rasmussen Gertrude 1-Jun 1988
Ratliff Mark 9-Jan 1968
Ratliff Mark 9-Jan 1968
Ratliff Robert K. 5-Sep 2006
Rau Frances M. 3-May 2002
Rauch Dorothy June 28-Apr 2003
Rawlings Larry E 25-Mar 1991
Ray George H. 4-Jun 1976
Ray Marguerite ? ?
Ray Marguerite ? ?
Ray Robert W 16 Mar 1973
Reddings Paul Edgar 19-Jan 1981
Reed Ethel Stith 10-Aug 1992
Reed Ethel Stith 10-Aug 1992
Reedy John Lloyd 20-May 1980
Reese Nancy 1873
Regan Paul H 11-Aug 1088
Rehm Helen D. 7-Jan 2005
Reich John F 28-Jul 1982
Reich John F. 18-Mar 1981
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Reich Lois E 28-Jul 1982
Reich Lois E. 20-Nov 1981
Reid Daniel S 11 Jun 1973
Reineke John N 7-Apr 1978
Reineke Walter Kenneth 20-Jul 2000
Reinert Mary E. 27-Aug 2002
Reinosky Richard F 16-Jun 1982
Reitz Marie Adamo 23-Mar 1990
Rellihan Charlotte 1-Mar 2007
Renner Carolina M. 9-Apr 1980
Renner Elizabeth K 18-Jun 1953
Renner Elizabeth K 18-Jun 1953
Renner Emma Ruth 20-Mar 1975
Renner Leslie R 4-Mar 1968
Renner Leslie R 4-Mar 1968
Renner Roy C 13-May 1957
Renner Roy C 13-May 1957
Reyes Michael Anthony Jr 19-Sep 1991
Reynolds Imogene Graham 25-Apr 2000
Reynolds Roger J. 11-Jul 1974
Rhoades Rhoda A. 14-Jan 1981
Rhoads Alvin Etheridge 7-Jul 2003
Rice Henry M. 24-Aug 1976
Richardson Aubrey Ellis 12-Dec 2003
Richardson Bert E. 15-Apr 1975
Richardson Dewey W. 13-Mar 1975
Richardson Jimmy C 30-Aug 1985
Richardson Lula 8-Sep 1980
Richardson Rosa 11-May 2006

Richardson Thelma 24-Sep 1993
Richardson William Raymond 13-Aug 2002
Richart Roy Glenn 19-Aug 1991
Richesson Maurice Pryor 5-Sep 1995
Rickel Mary H 8-Jul 1989
Rickel Mary Harryman 29-Jun 1988
Riddle John William 7-Jan 2000
Riekeman Vernedene G. 26-May 2004
Riemen Virginia 6-May 1980
Rife George E 16-Jun 1988
Rife Paul 5-Nov 1980
Rigg Luella A. 10-Apr 1980
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Riley John B ?-May 1979
Risk Leta 4 Sep 1973
Risley Charles W. 20-Jul 2006
Risley Charles W. 7-Jul 2006
Rittenhouse, Jr. George Eddy 13-Aug 2004
Rittman George W 26-May 1992
Rittman George W 26-May 1992
Robb Frances Louise 17-Jul 2000
Robb Gabriela K 1-Nov 1994
Robbins Evelyn Virginia 12- Mar 2007
Roberds Dixie Arlene 12-Mar 2004
Roberson Warren George 23-May 2000
Roberts Joseph B. 30-Mar 2005
Roberts Mary E 1969
Roberts Velma Maurine 2-Nov 1995
Robinson John A 9 Sep 1971
Robinson Mabel Irene 20-Aug 1981
Robison Winona R. 15-Mar 2004
Robker Alfred E. 5-Jun 1974
Robker Elmer E 5-Mar 1979
Roebling John Joseph 6-Aug 1986
Rogers Lloyd W 26-Dec 1984
Rogers Robert Watson 1959
Roland James Arthur 15-Mar 1994
Rollins Fred R 5-Sep 1979
Rolston Julia May 10-Jan 1984
Root Lena Elizabeth ? ?
Root Lena Elizabeth ? ?
Roper R. J. 20-Sep 2007
Roselle Lillian May 26-Sep 1979
Ross Ammie B 27-May 1983
Rossman Grace 17-May 1947
Rossman Grace 17-May 1947
Rowland Donald H 11-May 1983
Rowland Judith 24-Jul 1975
Ruark Claude 8-Feb 1982
Rucereto Rosemary E 19-Jan 1994
Ruckel Laurine 27-Jan 2000
Ruegsegger Jo Ann 20-Jul 2001
Ruegsegger Jo Ann 20-Jul 2001
Rule Howard E 8-Jun 1983
Rule Ida E 20 Aug 1973
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Rule Lester H 12-Jan 1983
Rule Robert J 5-Feb 1981
Rule William B 1964
Rumsey Irene 2-Nov 2001
Rusconi James Phillip 9-Nov 1995
Russell Fred O 31-Mar 1964
Russell Fred O 31-Mar 1964
Ruth Mary Stella 16-Mar 1981
Rutherford Carl W. 7-Sep 1979
Rutherford Hattie M. 19-Nov 2001
Rutkowski Helen J 27-Sep 1984
Ryan Patrick R. 14-Dec 2000
Ryan William Edward 4-Sep 1975
Sadler Russell P. 13-Jan 2006
Sallee Cora M 18-Mar 1992
Salmons Lena M. 14-Nov 1978
Samborski Anthony John 6-Aug 2003
Sanders Edward J Jan 1963
Sanders Edward J Jan 1963
Sanders Jewell Mae 22-Jun 1977
Sanders Doris L 1971
Sands Gilbert Parker 8-Jun 1976
Sartorius Edith F. 27-May 2003
Saunders Diane Lee 14-Jun 2007
Saunders Hettie E 18-Mar 1994
Schaback John William 13-Jul 1991
Schaback Shirley Ann 8-Aug 2005
Schambach Gerald 1975
Schick Leslie N 31-Jan 1992
Schieber Max William 17-Dec 2004
Schimmel James C. 13-Jul 2001
Schimmel Mildred F. 13-Jul 2001
Schmille Jo Ann 14-Sep 1970
Schmille Jo Ann 14-Sep 1970
Schnakenburg Regina 14-May 1976
Schneider Beulah A. 25-Sep 2002
Scholz Eleonore 8 May 1972
schoonover Elizabeth H 7 Aug 1974
Schuett, Jr. Edward J. 21-Apr 1977
Schulten Charles Carl 23-Nov 1936
Schulten Charles Carl 23-Nov 1936
Schultze Julaine L. 15-Mar 2007
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Schuster Edna 29-Jan 2002
Schutte Harold P 4 Nov 1971
Schwarekopf Wilma Marie 29-May 2001
Schwartze Cletus M. 12-Apr 2006
Schweisinger Rosa 25 Jan 1972
Sciortino Savina A. 13-Sep 2001
Scott Raymond Harold 5-Aug 1991
Scott Vernon Lee 22-May 2003
Scrivens Elizabeth E. 16-may 2007
Scudder Ora M. 11-Mar 1981
Sebus Edwin A 1-Jun 1978
Selby Joyce E 23-Apr 1993
Sell Everett L. 11-Feb 1980
Sellers Elmer 1961
Sesto Deana S. 21-Mar 2007
Settle Hise Norton 14-Mar 1980
Settle Joseph W 17 Aug 1972
Settle Anna Belle 16 Aug 1972
Settle George W 23 Apr 1973
Sexton Charles E. 28-Jun 2002
Sexton Martha V. 20-Apr 2001
Sexton Oscar B. 13-Jul 1978
Sexton Willie Frances 2-Dec 1986
Seybold Margaret 24-Nov 2003
Shackelford Bernadine E. 20-Jul 1981
Shafer Allen 12-Aug 1977
Shafer Gertie 16-Aug 1977
Shafer Gertie 12-Aug 1977
Shafer Mitchell B. 19-Oct 1976
Shafer Norval O 4-Jan 1976
Shannon Helen Marian 23-Aug 2005
Shannon May Lee 19-Oct 2007
Sharp George Land 8-Aug 2002
Sharp Hattie ? ?
Sharp Hattie ? ?
Sharp Henry Lee 23 Jun 1972
Sharp John Estel ? ?
Sharp John Estel ? ?
Sharp Marvin Edwin 30-May 2003
Sharp Hattie M. 22-Oct 1979
Sharpe Lester Leslie 27-Mar 1980
Shaw Eleanor L 1971
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Shea Clarice A. 17-Aug 2005
Shea Jerome D 25-Jun 1992
Shea Jerome D 25-Jun 1992
Sheets Chloene Fears 24-Jul 2007
Shenkner Reta 27-Jun 1979
Sherman May 11-Jun 1991
Sherwood Paul E Aug 1988
Shikles Carolyn Carver 27-Oct 1977
Shikles Ernest C. 21-Jun 1980
Shikles Hallie B 16 Feb 1972
Shikles Hallie B 26 Feb 1972
Shiner Emily 23-Apr 2002
Shockley Lotta L 1969
Shockley Lotta L 28 Mar 1972
Shoemaker Rowena Mary 1975
Shopper Lottie M 29-Apr 1994
Shrader Paul Leslie 25-Jan 1953
Shrader Paul Leslie 25-Jan 1953
Shuert Raymond C Ju;l 19 1983
Siders Carrie M. 21-Apr 1977
Siebert Vera G. 18-Jun 1979

Siefert
Anne Albeanne Marie 
Garoeau 15 May 1972

Siler Amy A 30-Nov 1960
Siler Amy A 30-Nov 1960
Siler E Elley 1 Jun 1973
Sill Lola Ellen 5-Oct 2007
Sills George J. 19-Aug 1975
Silva Dorothy E. 17-Apr 2002
Silvernail Lee T 7-Sep 1984
Simmons Adelaide A. 6-Apr 2005
Simpson George Aaron 1963
Sims Mary A 19 Jan 1972
Singleton Ida M. 12-Mar 1979
Singleton James T 1925
Sirchia Paul G 27-Nov 1990
Sizemore B A 16-Aor 1976
Skeen Opal Lilly 27-Jul 2000
Skinner George William 7-Apr 2005
Slapper John Raymond 24-Sep 1992
Slapper John Raymond 24-Sep 1992
Slayden Isabelle Bernice 5-May 1982
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Slayden Lucy Christine 17-Aug 1988
Sloan Hazel M 30-Jun 1978
Sloan Rita Marie 18-May 1992
Sloan Rita Marie 18-May 1992
Sloss Richard D. 17-Jul 2007
Small Hazel M. 22-Oct 1981
Smart Amos 3-Feb 1989
Smith Alberta A. 27-Aug 2007
Smith Bessie B 27-Mar 1985
Smith Dorothea 11 Oct 1972
Smith Dorothy 30-Mar 1989
Smith Fred J. 6-Jan 1975
Smith Marsh Robert 3-Mar 1981
Smith Mary 1892
Smith Nellie Geneva 27-Aug 1979
Smith Richard Albert 20-Jul 1993
Smith David R. 17-Oct 2000
Smith Dorothy L. 4-Oct 2002
Smith Elizabeth Ann 13-Jan 2004
Smith Elizabeth Ann 22-Feb 2007
Smith Evelyn Lare 11-May 2005
Smith Hazel E. Seavy 4-Aug 2004
Smith James Donald 24-Jul 2000
Smith Lloyd E. 3-Jan 2003
Smith Millard L. 18-Jul 2005
Smith Robert O. 4-Oct 2002
Smith Ronald E. 14-Feb 2001
Smith Stephen R. 25-Aug 2003
Smith Vernon D. 7-Sep 2000
Smith Wayne 13-Jan 2005
Smither Evelyn  31-Aug 2007
Smither Jr Louis 19-Jan 2000
Smitson Susan E. 2-Jul 1975
Sneed Donald E. 9-Jul 1981
Snow William 1-Aug 2003
Sodeman Earl R. 5-Sep 1978
Sodeman Jessie L 7 Jan 1974
Sonnenmoser Joseph 6-Oct 2000
Sonnenmoser Rosemary 9-Nov 2006
Sorensen Walter G. 30-Apr 2001
Sorrentino John J. 4-Mar 1976
Souther Ella 28-Jul 1992



Platte County Probate Wills

Souther Ella 28-Jul 1992
Souther Frank 2-Dec 1992
Souther Frank 2-Dec 1992
Soutwick Youree 24-Nov 1980
Sowers Van Clarence 19-May 1980
Spainhower Tatman S. 16-Jul 1974
Spangler Floyd W. 16-Mar 2000
Spencer Francis 11-Aug 1989
Spencer Gertrude 2 Mar 1973
Spencer Max C. 28-Jul 2006
Spencer Max C. 11-Jul 2006
Spillman Larry Leroy 8-Nov 2001
Sportsman Brian Sidney 26-Dec 2007
Spotts James V 21-Aug 1991
Spratt Beulah 24-Nov 1980
Spratt Donald E. 1-Mar 2007
Spratt Mary S. 6-Apr 2006
Spray Frieda Frances 19-Mar 2002
Spurgeon Edie 9-May 2001
Stafos Reva May 10-May 2005
Staggs Alda Gowen 25-Feb 1977
Stamper Dannie 16-Nov 1977
Stancic Stanley 11-Jan 2000
Stang Helen M. 3-Apr 2000
Stanton Daniel Rector 1-Mar 2001
Stanton Inez 17-Mar 1975
Stanton Ira M 8-Jan 1980
Steele Blanche E 9-Jun 1988
Steele Ida Jane May 21(?) 1951
Steele Ida Jane May 21(?) 1951
Steele Robert C 13-Jan 1993
Steinbrecher Denise Perrier 31-Mar 2006
Stelzer John I 12-Oct 1984
Stephens Arlene 1965
Stephens Finley 3-Dec 1980
Stephens Luther R. 1854
Stevens Chapin E. 20-Aug 1980
Stevenson Cora 12-Jan 1994
Stevenson John 1966
Stewart Joseph E. 1-Aug 2000
Stewart Virginia Kathryn 30-Aug 2002
Stiek Geraldine 19-Apr 2001
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Still James Dale 27-Oct 2006
Stine Robert J. 6-Nov 2007
Stine Robert J. 14-Aug 2007
Stinson Carlisle F. 5-Jul 2006
Stinson Glen F. 12-Sep 2003
Stodden David F 10-Dec 1988
Stoeger Donald James 14-Jul 1994
Stoehr Henry Arthur 25-May 2000
Stokes Elenore Wright 13-Dec 2004
Stoner George 1-Sep 1948
Stoner George 1-Sep 1948
Stratemeyer Edward F 29-Apr 1982
Stratton Clyde L  Jr 23-May 1988
Strickland Edgar L Jr 5-Apr 1991
Strickler Vernita S ? ?
Strickler Vernita S ? ?
Strong David L 26-May 1994
Strunk Constance Anne 23-May 2005
Stryker Phillip Gene 3-Aug 2000
Stubbs Elma 11-Jun 1982
Stubbs Elmer 12-Jan 1984
Stubbs Hattie Jane 25-Jul 1984
Stubbs Newlin J 18 Sep 1973
Stuckey J P 26-Aug 1980
Stuckey Ward E. 1-May 1979
Stuckey Willie Mae 23-Jul 1975
Studdard Franklin B. 12-Jul 1977
Summers Cecil 18 Sep 1973
Sunja Dorothy K. 2-Jan 2002
Sutton La Vola D 19-Jul 1985
Sutton Lewis J. 13-Dec 2007
Swank Honour F. 27-Nov 2001
Swanke Edith Mae 2-Feb 1976
Swanson Frank H. 24-Dec 2003
Swanson Robert H. 4-Oct 2004
Swarts Joseph A.  1-Nov 2007
Swarts Joseph A. 29-Nov 2007
Swartz Mary C. 21-Jul 2005

Sweatman
David John Noble David 
Russell 28-Jan 2004

Swetnam David B 28-Mar 1984
Swindler Archie Ray 5-Jul 2005
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Swoboda Delia Albina 25-Feb 2005
Taloff Roberta Henderson 27-Feb 2001
Tanner Edgar Robert 25-Jan 1988
Tatman George E 11-Jul 1977
Tatman William B. 10-Aug 1978
Tatman Wilson Murray 2-Mar 2000
Taulbee Lida B. 18-Apr 1980
Taulbee Wilburn 31-Oct 1977
Taylor Alfred Miller 2-Jan 1985
Taylor Alma Pauline 14-Oct 2005
Taylor Ella B. 31-Jan 1979
Taylor Leonard H Sr 17-Jan 1995
Taylor Millard Keith 22-Nov 2002
Taylor Patricia Collier 3-Feb 1976
Teal Joe Paul 4 Mar 1974
Teeple John W #N/A 1988
Temple Betty 25-Oct 2006
Terrazas James G. 18-Jun 2004
Terrell Maggie 9-Nov 1983
Terrell Thomas E 4-Nov 1993
Theilmann Lema Laverne 9-Feb 1990
Theoboldt Marguerite B 10-May 1991
Tholl Josephine M. 26-Apr 1976
Thomas George E. 28-Mar 2002
Thomas H C 20-Oct 1969
Thomas H C 20-Oct 1969
Thomas Ocie 9-Jul 2007
Thomason John B. 29-Jan 2000
Thompson Buford L 26 Aug 1971
Thompson Catherine 3-Nov 1990
Thompson Edward Francis 22-Feb 2000
Thompson Raymond C. 16-Oct 2007
Thompson William Gleen 9-Nov 1977
Thornton Samuel ? ?
Thornton Samuel ? ?
Thorp David G. 23-Jul 1974
Thurman Joan L. 3-Feb 2006
Tibbetts James C 9-Jun 1959
Tibbetts James C 9-Jun 1959
Tiffany James J. 29-Apr 2003
Tillett Eunice Alberta 27-Jun 1995
Timberlake Allen Lee 25-Feb 1979
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Timberlake Leatha Ruth 31-may 1979
Tinder Ernest A 20 Dec 1972
Tobin, Sr Thomas T. 17-Sep 2003
Todd Amanda E. 21-Dec 1977
Todd Beulah Hazel 21-Aug 1981
Todd David M 23-Apr 1980
Tolliver Paul R 26-Jun 1992
Tolliver Paul R 26-Jun 1992
Tomlinson Gardina 15-Aug 1979
Tomlinson Kenneth 28-Jul 1991
Torgerson Clarice E. 17-May 2005
Traugott Dorothy C. 11-Jan 2007
Travis Francis 1834
Traw Sandra Joan 28-Aug 2000
Tretheway Robert Parker 26-May 1981
Tripp William Ira 31-Aug 2004
Tucker Hilda 13-Jun 2005
Tucker Jack Richard 27-Jun 1991
Tucker Wildred R 20-Mar 1992
Tucker Wilfred R 20-Mar 1992
Tucker Wilfred R 20-Mar 1992
Tucker Willard M 28-Jul 1969
Tucker Willard M 28-Jul 1969
Tudhope Dena H. 21-Nov 1975
Tudor David R 1969
Tuoleno John 1950
Turner Elizabeth D. 16-Dec 1981
Turner Leonard 9-Aug 1989
Turner Norma Lee 16-Nov 2007
Turner Rachel Oneita 21-Jan 1977
Tuttle Mildred M 25 Sep 1972
Tuzzoleno Bessie McCall Covey 1950
Uhl Emma Fredricka 8-Aug 1980
Ulses Lawrence H. 13-Sep 2007
Uncapher Irving Craig 3-Aug 2006
Underwood Ruby E. 31-Oct 1979
Untersee Mary C. 4-Oct 2006
Vagher Mary Elizabeth 8-Aug 1978
Vail Carole Mavis 11-Oct 2006
Valette Margaret L. 24-Jul 2001
Van Cleave Orville M 27-Jan 1958
Van Cleave Orville M 27-Jan 1958
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Van Ness Sara A 27 Dec 1974
Vance Evelyn C 24-May 1995
Vandepopuliere Marcel 2-Mar 1977
Vandermillion Jules 24-Oct 1988
VanEpps Lorraine P. 6-Mar 2006
VanHooser, Jr Alfred J. 8-Feb 2002
VanHoozer Anna Maude 23-Apr 2002
VanValkenberg Helen Marie 18-Aug 2006
VanZandt Ella Ruth 20-Apr 1990
Varney John E 15-Jan 1981
Venzian Robert N. 23-Jul 2007
Verden J. Kenneth 10-Feb 2004
Vetter Norman R. 8-Mar 2001
Vials Hazel 9-Jul 1990
Vickers Alice Stewart 11-May 1983
Vickers Arthur K ? 1961
Vickers Arthur K ? 1961
Volker William J 4-Oct 1990
Wade Edna Frances 9-Mar 2007
Wade Jesse Lee 1962
Wade Jim 25-Nov 1968
Wade Jim 25-Nov 1968
Wade Mona 9-Sep 1977
Wade Porter 1967
Waers Viola E 14-Aug 1984
Wager Mable Claire 27-May 1981
Wagers Carl L 19-Apr 1995
Wagner Vernon Harold 15-Jun 1990
Wagy Lee M. 24-Feb 2005
Wahlstedt Forest 12-Sep 1983
Waldrop Robert F. 17-Jan 2003
Wales Hazel 15-Oct 1979
Walker Harry N. 23-Feb 2007
Walker William B. 26-Oct 1976
Wallingford Oliver C 21 Jan 1974
Walsh Jack 11-May 2006
Walters Georgia P. 9-Feb 2007
Waltman John S. 10-Apr 2003
Warford Hershell W. 17-Apr 2003
Warren Donald S. 18-Jul 2007
Waterhouse Syble J 15-Jun 1990
Waters Hattie Maxine “Maxine” 13-Jan 1988
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Waterson Alex 31-Oct 1988
Watson Arthur G 20 Jul 1973
Watson Lawrence Eugene 20-Jul 1981
Watson Martha A. 10-Jul 1980
Watson Suzanne 20-Jul 1981
Wear Ralph K 28-Nov 1994
Weaver Noel 24-Nov 2003
Weaver Wallace W 1969
Webb David H. 30-Dec 2005
Webb J. Warner 8-Jun 1978
Webb Johnnie R Jr 25-Jun 1992
Webb Johnnie R Jr 25-Jun 1992
Weeks Lester M. 17-Oct 2000
Wehrenberg Floyd F. 3-Nov 1975
Weiland Agnes E 13-Jan 1993
Weiland Romance 10-Jun 1981
Weishar Shirley Darlene 14-Jun 2007
West Clara B. 21-Jan 1981
West Jesse E. 15-May 2000
West Jesse K 26-Aug 1957
West Jesse K 26-Aug 1957
West Juanita Mae 26-Apr 2004
West Mable 31-Mar 1977
Westrem John Junior 4-Jun 1979
Wheat Frank Hall 1-Aug 1974
Whipple Clyde Ward Nov 24 (?) 1949
Whipple Clyde Ward Nov 24 (?) 1949
White Marian Beth 29-Jul 1994
White Homer A Jr 6 Dec 1972
Whitehead Gordon Homer 2-Jan 2007
Whitmore Marshall Ralph 29-Mar 2007
Whitton Charles R. 23-Aug 1978
Whitton Frances Gladden 1-Aug 2002
Wicht Becky Rae 13-Mar 1991
Wickens Mary M. 17-Aug 2004
Wiley Clara E 2 May 1972
Wiley Roberta Vesta 26-Jul 1977
Wiley Serat 26-Jul 1977
Wiliams Gerald L. 16-Sep 2002
Wilkerson Brooks 25-Feb 2005
Wilkins Geraldine Parks 1-Nov 1999
Willett Nina A 30-Mar 1993
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Willett Robert M 25-Apr 1980
Williams Betty Lou 23-Jul 2007
Williams Charles Raymond 9-Dec 1977
Williams Dorothy Lee 21-May 1980
Williams Earl 27-Mar 1980
Williams Earl R 9-Mar 1982
Williams Emma 26 Sep 1972
Williams Ernest V. 23-Jan 2002
Williams George E ? ?
Williams George E ? ?
Williams Henry Leon 17-Nov 1992
Williams Henry Leon 17-Nov 1992
Williams Jesse 7-Oct 1975
Williams Kevin R. 27-Jun 2003
Williams Maud B. 29-Apr 1975
Williams Maude Mace 7 Jun 1973
Williams Merl A. 29-Jul 2004
Williams Raymond Stephen 9-Oct 2001
Williams Robert Earl 30-Aug 2001
Williams Ruth 27-Oct 1977
Williams Thomas Elliott 12-Oct 1981
Williams Wilbur F 12-Jan 1995
Williamson Howard James 5-Mar 2003
Williamson M. Jane 15-Apr 2007
Willis Thelma J. 11-Oct 2002
Wilson Claudia S. 13-Apr 2006
Wilson Dorothy L 6 Dec 1973
Wilson Emmett C 1 Dec 1971
Wilson Josephine Kay 9-Oct 2007
Wilson Matthew Hale 12-Oct 1951
Wilson Matthew Hale 12-Oct 1951
Wilson Mayme G 1-Dec 1986
Wilson Stella 13-Apr 1978
Wilson Victor E. 1-Nov 1974
Wilson, III Robert P. C. 28-Aug 1974
Winight Ralph ?( Handwritten) 5-Mar 1982
Winter Ella 23 Oct 1973
Winter Lewis 27-Aug 1990
Winter Marion E. 19-Jul 2004
Winters Lola Evelyn 19-Oct 2004
Wise Ruby L 1966
Witt Donald A. 3-Dec 2007
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Witt Russell 30-May 1986
Wittmeyer Lena 4-Jun 1979
Wolf Marjory Holt 26-Jun 2001
Wong Adam 9-Jun 2003
Wood Arlene J. 18-Jan 2007
Wood Frank D April 10 (?) 1963
Wood Frank D April 10 (?) 1963
Woodell Edith 22-Jan 1975
Woodruff Maggie 28-Apr 1980
Woods Allen 26-Sep 1990
Woods Jeanette R 6-Jul 1993
Woods June Etta 30-Apr 2001
Woods Robert Martin 30-Apr 2001
Woods Shirley Ann 19-Jun 2003
Woodward Rrecie E 29-Nov 1982
Woolridge John R. 27-Jun 2000
Workman William H 30-Mar 1984
Worley Arthur G 10-May 1988
Wren Elnora D. 22-Jun 2004
Wren James E. 28-Dec 2007
Wren Marion Eligin 6-Mar 1981
Wright David D. 3-Jul 2007
Wright Hope 9-Jan 1981
Wright Margaret Ann 14-Mar 2006
Wright Mildred Frances 4-Oct 2007
Wright Milton Hope 3-Jun 1986
Wright Robert Joel 29 Nov 1971
Wright Virdie E 12-Jul 1982
Wycoff Alice E. 30-Dec 1980
Wylie Gary Dale 19-Aug 2004
Wynn Larry D. 6-May 2002
Yaeger Jean Burt 22-Nov 2005
Yafcak Dorothy E 13-Aug 1985
Yardley Lizzie Nov ? 1981
Yarrington Elsie Merle 22-Jan 1988
Yates Earl 8-Jun 1984
Yeoman Paul A 5-Jun 1991
York Virginia 14-Feb 1985
Young Dorothy P. 23-Nov 2004
Young Jewell Malissa 29-May 2003
Young Mary Louise 5-Feb 1977
Youngberg Axel Bernhart 28-May 1985
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Zacharko Delma Louise 2-Feb 2000
Zink Marie 28-Feb 1979
Zollars John Thomas 18-Jul 1912
Zollars John Thomas 18-Jul 1912
Zygmontowicz Jeannie Mae 25-Apr 2002
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Executor/Executrix/Trustee Roll # Box #

5 7
10

Adams, Doris Marie 2
Adams, Marie Louise Webmore Pulliam 1 1

6
5 6
8

10
11

Aker, Mary Frances 1 1
6

Alexander, Frances E 2
5 6
5 6

Mason Alexander 3
8

Allen, Elizabeth Louise 2
American National Bank 3

7
8
9

Allison, Karllotta K 4
Allison, Karllotta K 4
Allison, George 3
None listed 3

11
5 6

Ameel, August 3
8
8

Amos, Billie Elizabeth 2
5 6
6

William Anders/Inez Pancake 3
5 6

11
Laverne Anderson 1 2
Anderson, Eva Jane 1 1
Anderson, Eva Jane 1 1
Anderson, Sherryl B 1 2
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5 7
Anderson, George E 2
Anderson, Esther L 4
Anderson, Esther L 4

9
Anderson, Elsie Marie / Harmon, Stephen C ; Sherman, Joseph 
A 2

10
5 6
6
8
7
9

Arnold, Dewitt 3
Virginia A Randle/Forestine K Hirsch 3

8
Arnold, Virginia 4
Arnold, Virginia 4

10
9
9

McAdow, Sam 4
McAdow, Sam 4

5 6
6

Claude Babcock 1 2
10

Lenord Babcock 1 2
Babcock, Charles W 2
Harold Z. Babcock 5 6
David N Hope 3
Babcock, Lucille F 2
Baber, Joan 2

5 6
Baber, John L / Anderson, Georgia Lee 2
Baber, Clifford 3
Trader's National Bank 2
Baer, Josphine 3

9
10
5 6

Opal Baird 1 2
Baker, Lena Hymer 4
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Baker, Lena Hymer 4
10
7
9

Ross, Dan 3
9
8

Barber, Gordon Lynn 2
Barker, George M 2

9
8
8

Lesseg, Donna 3
Bartlett, Merle E 1 1
Baskins, La Verne Wilheimina 1 2

10
8

A J Baughman 3
6
8

Winburn, Ellen 2
9

Beaman, Edna 4
Beaman, Edna 4
Koch, Dorrine Viola 2
Koch, Dorrine Viola 2

5 6
City National Bank and Trust Company 3
James Bourne Beisinger 3

8
Opela, Louise 2
Benner, Marie M 4
Benner, Marie M 4

8
5 7

Lillian Lyon 3
Berg, Edward Odilio 2
Ruby Lenora Bernardel/Robert Nunley 3
Wilson, Roger G 3
City National Bank and Trust Company of Kansas City 4
City National Bank and Trust Company of Kansas City 4
English, Rodger Clifford 2

5 6
7

Moore, Elmer 4
Moore, Elmer 4
Bertoncin, Bert Edward 1 1

5 6
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6
George William Bigham/Mary Alice Frazier 3
Bird, Catherine G 2

5 6
Wm Dick Fickel 1 2
Bishop, Beryl I 1 2

9
7
8

Blackburn, Neal Dow 1 1
Blackburn, Neal Dow 1 1
Blair, Nina Belle 4
Blair, Nina Belle 4

9
7

Esther Marjorie Bledsoe 3
5 7

Bertha I Bless 3
5 7
7

10
Bohlken, Margaret J 3

9
9

10
Stanton Gladden 1 2

8
Booth, Hermalita Johnson 1 2

7
9

Dennis Ray Bowden 1 2
6
8
5 6

Skinner, G P 3
Boyd, James S 3

5 7
Parrett, Margaret E / Margo Eloise Parrett 2
Parrish, Louisa Duncan 2

7
Boydston, Helen 3

6
Parrish, Louisa Duncan 2
Margaret Parrett 1 2

8
Betty Lee Boydston 1 2

6
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8
6
8

Brand, Mary E 1 1
Brand, Mary E 1 1

9
9

Bratten, Charles William Sr 1 1
Bratten, Charles William Sr 1 1
Breen, Emmett J 4
Breen, Emmett J 4

5 6
7
7
9

John W Brenner 3
Bessie D Brenner 3

8
Greuer, Berniece 2

6
James W Farley 3

11
5 6
6
5 6

Brink, Emmett F 2
5 6

Traugott, Dorothy 3
Dorothy Traugott 3
Brittain, Thomas 3

7
7

10
7

Marvin Lester Brown 3
Brown, Marguerite M 2
Clifton H Brown 3
Fickle, William Dick 1 1
Rubye Brown 1 2
Clifton/Eva Brown, Juanita Shufflebarger 3

9
5 6
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Brown, Anna F 4
Brown, Anna F 4
Lucille E Brown 3
Brown, Jessie 3

6
Brown, John C / Brown, Sherry J 1 2
Brown, Julia Pryor 4
Brown, Julia Pryor 4

8
11

Stallard, Eugenia Frances / Fortune, Olivia Maxine 2
7

Union National Bank/Arthur T Stephenson 3
Browning, John Robert 3
Brubeck, Alberta Jane 1 1

8
Bruce, Jesse E 4
Bruce, Jesse E 4
Brundage, Lroena May 2

9
10
9
7
9

Buchanan, Georgetta Mae 1 2
6

10
9
9
9
8

Clara Buckles 3
5 6
7
7
8

11
6
8

Margaret Burke 1 2
Burns, Gladys J 2
Goss, Harold M 1 1
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6
Burt, Nelle F 4
Burt, Nelle F 4

7
11
6

John S Hancock 3
5 7
5 7

Burcher, William Jack 1 1
Butcher, Ora 3
Foster, Bertha Carol 2
Troggert Butner 1 2
Butts, Olie 4
Butts, Olie 4
Lois Buzzard 1 2
First National Bank of Kansas City 3
Bywaters, Faneta Smith 1 1

7
Cade, Kenneth Edwin 2
Marguerite J Cady 3

5 7
7

Robert Dean Gardner 1 2
8

10
Callaway, Mary 3
Calvert, Rosemary J 1 1

11
10
8
5 6
8
9

Cannon, Elma / Cannon, Gareth William 2
5 6
8

Caraway, Donne Vee M/Chapin, Rosamond A/Searcy, Ramona J 1 1
8

Peterson, Leo (Lee) / Aufrank, Clarence 1 2
Carleton, John Judd Sr / Carleton, John Judd Jr 2
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5 6
Abe Shafer 3
Walter Carpenter 3
Carr, Russell Edward / Pierce DaVon 1 2

6
8

11
11

LeAnn McIntyre 1 2
11

Carter, June B 2
Carter, Goldie / Carter, Lee R 3
Osborne, Phillip 2

6
Cassidy, Helen Eaton 2
Linda Castillo 1 2

10
10

National Bank in North Kansas City 3
10
5 6

Mercantile Bank 3
Cazell, Jean L / Cazzell, John L 2

9
11

none specified 3
Chambers, Joe W 1 1
Chambers, Joe W 1 1

7
Mary Frances Charles 3
Joseph Sterling Chartland Jr 3

5 7
Downey, Rick J 2
Katherine Louise Chinn/Jimmie Lou Chinn 3
Chisam, Betty Pearl 2

7
Thompson, Catherine 2
Church, Anna Lee 1 1
Clampitt, Mary Jane / Clampitt, Tina Lea 2
Clare, Lena Glenn 1 1
Virginia Kathryn Clark 3

5 6
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6
Clark, William L 1 1
Clark, William L 1 1
Clark, Fredricka K 1 1
Claxton, Mark Steven / Swanson, Sandra Lynn Claxton / Todd, 
Joyce Ann Simon 1 1
Clayton, Kenneth / Clayton, George 2

7
9
6
5 7
5 6

Clevenger, Cherron J 1 1
8

Cline, Merle A 2
6
5 6

Cochel, Wilber A 4
Cochel, Wilber A 4
Cockriel, James Robert 3
Cockrill, J Beth 2
Boatman's First National Bank of Kansa City 1 1

6
9
6

Cogan, Bertha J 3
Cogdill, O C 2
Jones, Marjorie L 2
Taylor, Patricia 3
Collins, Doris J 2

10
Conard, Ora P 4
Conard, Ora P 4
Condon, Max H 2
Conley, Wilma Jo 1 1
Connell, Virginia Perkins 2
Conrad, Ida J 4
Conrad, Ida J 4
Conrad, Chester 3
Cook, Genevieve M 2

6
Machael Vandyke 1 2
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Walrod, Delores J 1 1
Coots, Margaret 1 1
Coots, Margaret 1 1

5 7
Corbin, Daniel E 2
Rita Cordanier 1 2

6
9

First Union Trust Company in Kansas City 1 1
5 7
9

John Abner Cotter 1 2
8
8

Coughlin, Annabelle S / Wilson, Rayetta H 2
9

Hughes, Frances Cowan 3
Cowden, Lucille 2

10
6
8

Cox, Cheryl Renee 1 2
5 6
8
7

Clarence Cox 1 2
8

Kennedy, Hazel / Kilpatrick, O 3
Mercantile Bank of KC 1 2
Craven, Ben F 2

5 6
Creason, Bennie L 4
Creason, Bennie L 4

9
Crockett, Elizabeth 1 2
Robert William Croskell 3

8
Crouch, Belva Lee 1 1
Crouch, Belva Lee 1 1
Crowley, Claudine F 2

6
6
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8
Pummill, Nancy 4
Gustin, Fred 4
Pummill, Nancy 4
Gustin, Fred 4

9
8

Verona E Cushing 3
7
5 7

Rosanna Ellen Prestia 3
Rosanna Prestia 3

5 6
6

None 3
6

11
10
9

11
8

Davis, Robert H 1 1
Davis, Robert H 1 1
Davis, Reba C 2

8
Grace Laverne Davis 3

6
6
6

United Missouri Bank of Kansas City 2
Deal, Jean 1 2
Hull, Wells 3
Dalphan Deal 3

5 6
7

Dean, Vertie Susan 1 1
8
5 6

None 4
None 4

8
Chappel, Julie 1 1
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9
10

Robert C Dehoney 3
Helen S Dehoney 3
Clevenger, David L 1 2
Delahunty, Maurice O 1 1
Delahunty, Maurice O 1 1

7
Witt, Don 2

7
Denney, Marion Marie/Porter, Helen Francis 4
Denney, Marion Marie/Porter, Helen Francis 4

8
Dent, Ronald G 1 1
Detmer, August E 2

7
9

John C Dhabolt 1 2
6

Dickerson, Dorothy L 1 1
Dickerson, Dorothy L 1 1
Dickey, Judith G 2
Dickson, James 3

5 6
9

10
Dods, Dorothy 3

10
Donahue, Roy William Jr 3

10
Donovan, Raymond Anthony 2

8
7

Hamilton, Sandra, Collene/Truschinger, Sharon K 1 1
10

Dowdell, Isabell 3
Dowling, Maurice J 3

7
Dowling, Hazel 3

5 6
9
9
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11
Brown, Mable C 4
Brown, Mable C 4
Duering, Martin J 2

6
9

Duncan, Myrtle D 1 1
5 7

William O Duncan 3
Duncan, Ben F 1 2

5 6
Gene Dunlap 1 2
Dunn, William A 4
Dunn, William A 4

8
Durand, George David 2

5 6
3

11
Eckert, Thelma O 4
Eckert, Thelma O 4
Eckert, Pansy P 2

9
8
8
9

Edwards, Willard L 3
6
7

John P Brotherton 1 2
Edwards, Rose M Norfleet 1 1
Edwards, Rose M Norfleet 1 1
Edwards, Willard L 4
Edwards, Willard L 4

9
8
6

10
6

10
Heller, Patricia E / Eller, LeRoy Jack 2

11
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9
7
9

Engelhart, Gerald L 3
6

English, Willa Ruth 1 2
Robert Ray English 1 2

10
10
6

Cleta Halter 3
6

Estes, Anna W 1 1
11

Andrew G Etter/William Tom Etter 3
Euganks, Susan Scott Minett 2

9
Boring, Phyllis 4
Boring, Phyllis 4

9
Everett, Ruth 3
Everett, Bayne 3

6
Billie Everett 1 2
Gatz, Julie L 1 1
Forestyne Williamson 3

9
Margaret M Fairbank 3
Fallon, A Rosalie 2

8
6

10
10
5 6
6

Collison, Joseph H 3
Faupel, Gloria Jude 2
Fee, Donald E 2
Feighert, Montie R 2
Frighert, Clara L 1 1
Morrison, Patricia A 1 1

11
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10
Fenton, Alfred L 2
Ferguson, Ronald A / Ferguson, Walter O Jr / Ferguson, David 
M 2
Fernau, William 1 1

6
5 6
5 6

Lillie B Ferril 3
7
9

Berry, Thomas L 1 1
Berry, Thomas L 1 1

9
9

Christina D Fightmaster 3
Orpha Fightmaster 3
Martin, Ralph Leon / Highland, Margaret 2
Filger, John P III / Filger, Ralph G 2

11
Fink, Marjorie Dean 2
Frederick, James W 3

7
Finnell, Margaret I 2
Fisher, Robert G 1 1
Rosalie Fisher 1 2

5 7
8

Fisher, Robert G 1 1
8
5 7
7
5 6
8

West, Norris 2
Ruby Fleshman 1 2
George Harlan 3

10
Fletcher, William E 1 1
Fletcher, William E 1 1

9
Henry S Smith/David Harlan 3
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James C Davis 3
6

10
Flynn, Joyce Sylvia 2

8
5 6
9
5 7

Anders, Clarcie 2
8
9
9

Merle Raymond Foster 3
Foster, Sophia R 2
Foster, Eugene F 2

5 6
Perrin, Larry 3

6
11
8
7
7

Franks, Helen W 4
Franks, Helen W 4

10
7
8
6
6

10
7
5 6

French, Wilma 3
7
6
6

10
8

Fulk, Laura 3
6

John R Moore 3
11
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6
Pollert, Lee 3

5 7
Bernita Ann Taylor 3
Kenneth L Gabbert 3
Gabbert, John H / Hiatt, Barbara K 2
Hillix, Virginia Rae 1 1
Olive Ann Gaiser 3

7
Johnson Underwood, Sr 3
Galway, Joseph Gerard 1 1

8
Lawson, Leonard Eugene 1 1

7
9
6
9

United Missouri Bank of Kansas City National Association 2
9
8
8
7

11
Gell, Mildred M 4
Gell, Mildred M 4

8
7

Elizabeth Bethene George Shepard, Taliaferro J George, Melvin 
J George 3

7
Harryman, Chester 3

9
Gibson, Donald W 3
Janet M Gibson 3

10
8

Smith, Dwight F / Cahill, William E 3
Gibson, Donald L 3

7
7

Dan Gibson 1 2
Gieseke, Ethel M 2
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Giffee, William Hughes 1 2
8

Laura Gilbirds 1 2
Glass, Ollie C 2
Laforce, Trudy V Glenn / Glenn, Terry V 2
Ruby Francis Goble 3
Norman Dean Goble 3
Godard, William A 2

10
6
8
5 6

Goodlet, Thelma 3
5 7

Hon, J Glenn 1 1
9
9

Hauber, Ruby E 2
6
9

10
6

Graves, Maud 4
Graves, Maud 4

5 6
Mandigo, Clark Rober / Lile, Joann Allen 1 1

5 6
8
9

Hanick, Linda Eileen 1 1
10

Harmon, Bradley 1 1
Harmon, Bradley 1 1
William Dick Fickle 3

8
9
9
8

Joan Annetta Grubb 3
Guerra, John 4
Guerra, John 4

8
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10
Errol G Gusewelle 3
Guy, Carolyn S 1 1
Guy, Carolyn S 1 1

6
6

11
7

Hagedorn. Pamela 1 2
Haggard, Lucy K / Edlin, Jo Ann / Haggard, L Ralph 2
Charles Hahn 3
Hale, Nina Murphy 4
Hale, Nina Murphy 4
Hale, Constance 1 1

6
Hall, Roberta M 2
First National Bank of Kansas City 3
Hall, Carolyn J 1 1
Hall, Carolyn J 1 1
Hall, Edith M 3
Robert Hall 1 2

5 6
Justus, Ann Hall 2
Florence Hallett 1 2
Ham, Robert C 1 1
Peckinpaugh, F E 3
Hamilton, John Meacham 1 1
Hamilton, John Meacham 1 1

8
6

Hammond, Anna B 2
5 6

Hammond, Alma B 2
5 7
6

Hankins, Martha 1 1
8
9
6
6
5 6

Hope Hardesty 3
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Delvena Hardesty 3
5 6

Hardesty, Ruby Marie 2
Hardesty, Thomas 3

7
Opal Winn 3

8
Thomas Harper 1 2
Harper, Christopher D 1 1

9
8

Harrington, June Allen 3
Dorothy Harris 1 2
Harris, Beulah / Woodruff, Carol L 2

6
Harris, Martha Ann 4
Harris, Martha Ann 4

6
6

Wilson, Sandra Noreese 1 1
Harris, Ruth Aileen 2

10
Harvey, Gertruce 2

10
8
8

Cox, Wallace 1 2
5 7
7
8
6
5 6

Hawkins, Clara H 1 1
Hawkins, Clara H 1 1
Clevenger, David R 2

7
Mary E Hazelton 3
Heady, Van A Sr 1 1

5 6
Heath, Dan 4
Heath, Dan 4
Frederick Hein 1 2
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Beverly Gooch 1 2
10
9
6

Henderson, Gertie 3
9
9
6

Ferne A Herman 3
Joe Herndon 3
Sherra Mae Herron 3
Herschell, Agnes Marion 2
Hess, Donald L 1 2

5 6
Hettich, Doris 4
Hettich, Doris 4

5 6
Clarence E Hevalow 3
Hevalow, Tommy 2
Hey, Chris E 2

8
Hickman, Lucille A 2
James M Higgins 3
Higgins, Beverly Jean 2
Butts, Wilma Jean 3
Conard, Ojo 3

10
Murry, Bess 4
Murry, Bess 4

8
Republic National Bank of Dallas 3
Clyde Ray Hill 3
Dr. Raymond J Felling 3
Hinkle, Helen M 1 2

5 7
Frances M Hite 3

5 7
Hixson, Clyde 1 2
Wallis, June Rowena 2
Hodge, Joyce A 1 1
Hodge, Joyce A 1 1

10
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Hoendorf, Billie L 1 1
10

Holland, Maurine J 2
Hollar, Opal Mae 2
Anderson, Georgia Lee 1 2

7
9

Kerr, Marcia H 2
Hon, Axie A / Wade, Alan R / Corcoran, Ricky R 2
Hon, Margaret 1 1
Eldon Hon 3

8
9

11
Hoover, Renne / Hoover, Russell Phillip 1 1

9
Hord, Mary Isabel 4
Hord, Mary Isabel 4

7
5 6

11
7

Hornbeck, Will T 3
Horseman, Parker 2
Charles Edward Day 1 2

7
11
9

Houlehan, Elsie Mae 2
Murphy, Donald 3

9
9

David L Kelly 1 2
6

Hoy, John E 2
7

Huddle, Grace M 4
Huddle, Grace M 4

9
Willie Frances Hughes 1 2

7
Frances Elaine Alexander/F Marshall Hulett 3
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9
6

Hull, Elmer Buel Jr 2
5 7
7
5 7
5 6
7

Humes, Hazel 1 1
Humes, Fred 1 1
Humes, Shirley A 1 1
City National Bank and Trust Company of Kansas City 2
City National Bank and Trust Company of Kansas City 1 1
City National Bank and Trust Company of Kansas City 1 1

10
A B Hunt 3
Schick, Ruth 3

8
Huntsman, Betty Marie 1 1
Huntsman, Betty Marie 1 1
Arthur Huntsman & Billy Ray Huntsman 1 2
McNamara, Richard / Coffey, Charles Patrick 2
Huonker, Marion 3

5 6
Langworthy, Robert B 1 1
Stone, Carla 1 1

7
Bette Jo Hutchison 3
Farley, James W 1 1
Irwin, Darleen M 3

9
5 7

10
8

Jackson, Dorothy N 1 2
Stella Jackson 1 2
Jackson, George E 2
Jacobsen, Ira M 4
Jacobsen, Ira M 4

8
9

Jamison, Ethel I 2
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7
10
10
11

Jenkins, Francis E 1 2
Jensen, Barbara Joan 1 2

8
3
9

Willis, J T 3
5 7
6
9

Orventa Anderson/Alberta Kyle 3
Columbia National Bank 3

10
Johnson, Maggie Bernice 4
Johnson, Maggie Bernice 4

8
8
9

Perry, Frances Lyle 3
Perry, Frances Lyle 3
Johnson, William Franklin 4
Johnson, William Franklin 4

5 7
5 6

Alice Johnston 3
8
7

Jones, Malaha 3
5 7
5 6

Jones, Barbara L 1 2
Jones, Joyce T 1 1
Perry, Charles D 1 2
Lucille G Jones 3
Jones, Ernest F 2
Emma Berniece Dean/Samuel Duncan Jones 3

5 6
Jones, Helen Elizabeth 1 1
Trimmer, Carol Jean 2
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5 7
Georgia Lou Cassity 3

5 7
Moeller, Ruth E 3
Jones, Bertha E 2

8
10
11
8
9
7
7
9
6

United Missouri Bank of Kansas City 3
7
7
7

` 7
Burt, Cleon L 2

9
Helen May Hickerson 1 2

10
11
9

Keifer, Joseph William Jr 2
7

Betty Louise Keller 3
7
9

Carter, Hattie 4
Carter, Hattie 4
Kelly, John M / Davidson, Sandra K 2

10
9

John E Kendrick 1 2
9

Jack, Florence 3
9
6
5 6
7
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7
7

Ketelsen, Herbert J 1 2
7
7
8
7
5 6
9
6
6
5 7

10
7

10
6

Limbaugh, Lily Dale 2
6
5 6
8
6
8
5 6

Kisker, Mary L 2
7

Klaassen, Merry Lynn 2
6

Klamm, Carl 3
Nellie Agnes Klamm 3

9
Klein, Malone 3
Klopp, Mary Anne 1 1
Ava Maxine Klug 3
City National Bank and Trust Company 3

7
Shields, Cassandra Lee 1 1
Knox, Nannie Florence 2

10
5 6
6
7
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Krouse, Edith A 2
5 6
7

Rudolph A Kullander 3
9
6

Anabel Park 3
5 6

Kyle, Mabel 4
Kyle, Mabel 4

5 7
Kyle, Glenn D 2

7
Arline Laaser 1 2

8
Ashmore, Helen 3

9
10

Gusta Deckard 3
10
11

None 2
Anita Baughman 3

10
5 7

Lamar, Linda K 1 1
9

Charles Shangler 3
Lanter, Beulah, Kerr 4
Lanter, Beulah, Kerr 4
Lanter, Frank B 4
Lanter, Frank B 4

8
5 6

Sharp, Norma Malott / Knighton, Rixey 2
8
8
7

11
5 6

Lawless, John Nicholas 1 1
5 7
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8
6
8
8

Sue Layton 3
James K Layton 1 2

5 7
10
5 6

Rosalind Lee 1 2
9

Leipard, Teresa 4
Leipard, Teresa 4
M C Leipard 3

11
8
5 6
5 6

Lessley, Floyd 3
5 7

10
Lewis, Larry J 2
Dorothy Marie Lewis 3
Austin Living Trust 1 2
J W Lewis Jr 3
Liberty, Vera V 2

10
10

Mercedes Liebmann 3
Liljestrand, Juanita 3
Lincoln, Margaret B 2

7
Lawson, Rose Alice / Massey, Shirley Marie 1 1
Lindsay, Vivian 4
Lindsay, Vivian 4

9
10
11

Beryl I Lindsey 3
8
7
6
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5 7
5 6

Ernest Lober 3
5 7

Lohoefener, Edith Margaret 2
8

Long, Virgin;ia M / Long, Sharon Elaine 2
7

Lowmiller, Charles Delbert 2
Lugeanbeal, Gloria P 1 1
Luikart, Nancy Irene 1 1
Luikart, Nancy Irene 1 1

10
Graham G Lutes 3
Hoskins, Betty/Arthur, Shirley 4
Hoskins, Betty/Arthur, Shirley 4

6
7

Edith Lutte 1 2
Robert Lutz 1 2
Lynch, Bobbie J 1 1

5 7
7

10
9
6
8
6
7

Maenhoudt, Katherine I 2
Maget, Elizabeth 4
Maget, Elizabeth 4

10
10

Hardwick, Thomas J/Hardwick, Ellen M 4
Hardwick, Thomas J/Hardwick, Ellen M 4
Mann, Annie 3
Willie Steele 3
Wilson, Roger G 3
Wilson, Roger G 3

6
Coghill, Linda 2
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Coghill, Linda 1 1
10

Manville, Lloyd 1 2
Arthur Marmor/Johnson County National Bank 3

5 6
3

Marsh, Barbara R 1 1
Marshall, James Malone 2
Stewart, Elizabeth M 2
Martes, Josephine E 1 2

5 6
8

11
10

Frederick Maslow 1 2
5 6
7

Massman, Herman 4
Massman, Herman 4

6
Wade, Deborah Sue / Allwood, Rebecca Kay 3

6
7
8

Maurer, Ida B 3
Pearl M May 3

9
5 6

11
6
8

McAllister, Harry 3
10

Audrey V McCalley 3
McCalley, Audrey V 2
Harris, Mary N 2

6
McCann, Lura H 2

8
8

McCarthy, Rebecca 1 2
McClain, Veva E 4
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McClain, Veva E 4
11

United Missouri Bank of Kansas City, Nat'l Assoc. 2
11
5 6
7
5 6
5 7
8

Mc Creery, Christine 1 1
McCue, Virginia Noyes 3

7
8

11
11
5 6

McDonald, Judy K 1 2
11

Byergo, Lawrence J / Byergo, Keith M 2
11
11

McElligott, Blanche 3
11
8

McGhay, Martha R 1 1
Williams, Virginia 3
McGurn, Gloria R 3

10
8

McIntyre, Claude H 2
McIntyre, Bruce R 3

5 6
10
7
9

McMillian, Shirley 3
11

McNeal, Betty June 3
Charles Miller 1 2
McQueen, Eileen Lucille 1 1
McQueen, Eileen Lucille 1 1

8
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8
None 4
None 4
Mecklenburg, Ella Frances/Mecklenburg, David Lee 1 1

9
Arbuthnot, Jean M 1 1
Whitcraft, Don 3

5 7
Meranda, Ella 3

11
11
7

Merritt, Janice M 1 1
10

Meyer, John F 4
Meyer, John F 4

10
11

Meyer, Albert G 1 1
Meyer, Helen C 1 1
Meyerkorth, Ralph Eugene 2

11
11
5 6

Miller, John F 1 1
Miller, John F 1 1

5 7
11
5 6

Miller, Herndon Lee 2
11
5 6

Jo Ann Miller 1 2
11

Miller, Newby Lewis 3
Keogh, Rita 1 2
Miller, Irma 1 1

7
8

Elsa A Miller 3
W G Miller 3

11
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Hester Burgess Miller 3
Norma M Hicks 3
Trent, Terry Rae 1 1

10
11

Mingauw, Josephine Anna 1 2
9
5 7
9

11
9

11
7

Arbertson, Lila 1 1
Viola Montgomery 1 2
Montgomery, Charles 2

8
9

Perkins, Leo J 1 2
Moore, Dorothy Irene 2

11
Albert Wade 1 2

5 6
Raymond A Moore 3

11
6

Albert L Wade 3
11

Moppin, Larry Eugene 2
5 6
6

Morgan, Ethel M 4
Morgan, Ethel M 4
Morgan, Laveta M 2

10
6
8
9

Morrison, Leonard Glenn 2
5 7

10
Dorothy T Morton 3
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11
Ernest J Mosby 3

5 6
Mosher, Paul 3

5 7
Moss, Rodney M 2

11
5 6
9
5 6
9

Lillian A Mothershead 3
7
5 6

Mulvey, Clarence H 2
11

Munger, John  Roger 2
Murdock, Leona K 2

8
Murphy, Mary Lee 3
Lena Frances Murray 3
Bonnie Murray 1 2

6
7

Trader's National Bank of Kansas City MO 1 1
Myers, Dale Maurice 1 1

5 7
Nash, Elizabeth C 2
Nash, Ethel 3

5 6
Nash, Joe Bill 4
Nash, Joe Bill 4
Winter, Mary Elizabeth 4
Winter, Mary Elizabeth 4
Naylor, Lola G 1 1
Naylor, Lola G 1 1

5 6
Naylor, Harry R 1 1

9
Needham, Esther H 2
Neely, Carl C Jr 3
Niedermann, William Ray 1 1
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American National Bank 3
Commerce National Trust 3

5 6
Nelson, Richard Charles / Nelson, Ronald Keith 2
Nelson, R. Kenneth / Nelson, Richard C 2

8
10

Neubauer, Bernice Adams 2
Newman, Irvin 2
Virtie Newman 3

7
11

Ruth Nighswonger 3
7

Steele, Willie 2
5 6
8
7
8

10
10
5 6

Lee Gamberling/John S May 3
Annetta Brenner 3

5 6
11
11
5 6

Joseph E Noland 3
8

Knox, Mrs. Walter (niece) 2
10

Nothdurft, Patricia P / Werner, Geraldine 2
5 7

Nuckols, Ruby 1 1
Nuckols, Joseph H 1 1
Nye, Doris R 1 2

6
11
11
8

Ruth Fladung 3
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Taylor, Peggy O'Toole 2
5 6

John F Oberdiek 3
Sophie Oberdiek 3
John Oberdiek 3

7
9

Ohlhausen, William L 1 1
10
7

Ohlhausen, William R 1 1
9

11
Unnamed 1 1
Opoka, Glenna E 1 2
William R Osadchey 1 2
Osborne, Rena Mae 3

6
8

11
6

Owens, Helen 3
6

Golding, Donald F 1 2
Roberts, Clarence 2
Page, Helen 3

7
Inez Alexander 3

9
Rittman, Laverne/Rittman, Avis Jo
Rittman, Laverne/Rittman, Avis Jo

5 6
6

Janet Ruth Parks 3
6
9

Parrett, Dorothy M 1 1
5 7

Pate, Freida Joyce 4
Pate, Freida Joyce 4

8
Wright, Shirley Ann / Kincaid, Sharon Sue 2
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5 6
6

Rowlands, Hubert L 2
10

Payne, Eugene 3
Pearl, Barbara Louise 2

8
7
7

Mary Lou Matthews Clifton 3
Mary Lou Johnson 1 2
McGinnis, Marie H 2
Pepper, Nannie Lee 4
Pepper, Nannie Lee 4

9
6

Kinzea Cox 3
Pepper, Vivian F / Pepper, William Jewell 2

9
9
6

Wallace, Kay V 2
8

Pestock, Katherine Z 1 1
10
10
11
7
8

Peterson, Leo 3
Peterson, Rosemary F 1 1

9
8
8
9
8
9

Aline M Phillips 3
8
9

Phillips, Lucy E 4
Phillips, Lucy E 4
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6
Pike, Charles A 3

5 6
Piper, Jeannine Delores 1 1

6
5 6
6
9
9
9
6

Poehlman, Arthur H 3
11
6
9

Pollock, Alicia Anne/Dodge, Nancy Jill 1 1
Pollock, Alicia Anne/Dodge, Nancy Jill 1 1

8
Keith Porter 3
Young, Thomas 3
Porter, Gary C 1 1
Porter, Ethel Jean 3

11
Poss, William C 2
Mercantile Bank Trust Company 2
Schindler, Percy Frances 1 1

5 6
8

Prater, Dorothy Frances 2
5 6

11
5 7
6

Pulliam, Delores 3
5 6
8

Pullins, Kitty C 4
Pullins, Kitty C 4

10
5 7
7

Purvis, Virginia C 3
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Wiggins, Hazel E 4
Wiggins, Hazel E 4

11
8
5 7

Radke, Marjorie 2
6

10
9

11
Susie Ramsey 1 2

6
Alva C Randall 3
Minnie Louise Randolph 1 2

6
9

Fezler, Mell C 4
Fezler, Mell C 4
Rardin, Wilfred Lavern 1 1

6
6

Johnson, Elaine 2
Johnson, Elaine 2
Ratliff, Ethel May 4
Ratliff, Ethel May 4

10
8
8

Rawlings, Patricia Anne 1 2
5 6

Ray, George H 4
Ray, George H 4
Kathleen Ray 3
Eddings, Lois Fay / Eddings, Elvin Eugene 2
Dalke, Myrtle/Dalke, Elden M 1 1
Dalke, Myrtle/Dalke, Elden M 1 1
Reedy, Lucille Wilhoite 3

11
Regan, Mary Jayne 2

9
Whipple, C David 2

7
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Whipple, C David 2
7

Bessie Lorene Reid 3
Williams, S. Preston 3

6
8

Shanks, Joyce Lee / Shafer, Dickie Dean 2
Harry J Reitz 1 2

10
7

Renner, Leslie R 4
Renner, Leslie R 4

5 6
Renner, Carolina M 4
Renner, Carolina M 4
Renner, Lena S 4
Renner, Lena S 4
Weber, Bernard Dale 1 2

6
5 6
7
8
5 6
8
5 6
5 6

Richardson, Pauline S 2
Richardson, T Baker 3

10
Mears, Larry R/Chartered Exchange National Bank and Trust 
Company of Atchison KS 1 1

8
Richart, Marjorie 1 2
Richesson, Maurice Pryor 1 1
George Rickel 1 2
Rickel, Geroge Siner 2

6
9

Litvak, Milton 3
Rife, Hazel T 2

7
7
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Riley, Terrence 3
Billie S Vaughn 3

10
10
9

Rittman, LaVerne C 1 1
Rittman, LaVerne C 1 1

6
Robb, George A 1 1

10
9
6
9

J W Coots Jr. 3
Roberts, George Irvine 1 1
Jeannette Lane Underbond 3

7
9
5 6

Robker, Erma C 3
Redmond, Edward C 2
Rogers, Katheryn S / Webb, Patricia Joan 2
Flossie M Rogers 3
Roland, O. LaVON 1 1
Rollins, Mabel 3
Rolston, Willie J 2
Proctor, Elizabeth V 4
Proctor, Elizabeth V 4

11
Stamps, Carl H 3
Ross, Shirley Lee 2
Rossman, August P 4
Rossman, August P 4
Rowland, Daisy M 2

5 6
McCoy, Lou Anna Darlene 2
Rucereto, Dominick V Sr 1 1

6
6
7

Sellars, Vicki J 2
Lester E Rule/Lena Blankenship 3
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Rule, Mary E 2
Rule, Patricia A 2
Lester E Rule/Lena Blankenship 3

6
Rusconi, Terrance Lee 1 1
Russell, Florence E 4
Russell, Florence E 4

7
5 7
6

Rutkowski, Frank S 2
6

The City National Bank of KC 3
10

Loethen, Christine Ann 1 1
5 7
8

American National Bank of St. Joseph 4
American National Bank of St. Joseph 4

5 6
Charles C Sanders 3
Sands, Della 3

8
10

Saunders, Clarence R 1 1
Schaback, Shirley Ann 1 2

9
Fickle, Dick 3
Schick, Willye P 1 1

9
7
7

Schmille, Charles C 4
Schmille, Charles C 4

5 6
8

Joseph Collison 3
Elma Josephine Aring 3

5 6
Schulten, Mollie/Sipe, Leorna 4
Schulten, Mollie/Sipe, Leorna 4

10
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8
Mercantile Bank and Trust 3

6
10

Hugh B Downey 3
6

Scott, Rhonda Lee 1 2
8

10
7

Sebus, Charles 3
Hicklin, Keith 1 1

7
Euel D Sellers 3

10
7

Ewell Jackson Settle 3
Ewell Jackson Settle 3
Ruth H Settle 3

8
7
5 7

Zygmontowicz, Edward A Jr 2
8
7

Shafer, Gertie 3
5 6

DeBerry, Lydia 3
5 6

Commerce National Trust 3
9

11
8

Sharp, John Estel 4
Sharp, John Estel 4
Maymie Lee Fulk 3
Sharp, Hattie 4
Sharp, Hattie 4

9
5 7
7

none specified 3
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9
Shea, Clarice/Struve, Jane M 1 1
Shea, Clarice/Struve, Jane M 1 1

11
5 7

Clute, George A 1 2
Marlow Sherwood 1 2
Shikles, Ernest 3

7
Elizabeth Estes 3
Elizabeth Estes 3

8
Percy A Shockley 3
The City National Bank and Trust Co 3
Minor, Lora 3
Shopper, Albert R / Bogart, Patricia A 1 1
Shrader, Laurena Fern 4
Shrader, Laurena Fern 4
Shuert, Vida 2

5 6
5 7

Ann Carolyn Siefert 3
None 4
None 4
Christie L Siler 3

11
5 6
8

Silvernail, Estherm 2
9

Beulah C Simpson 3
Elva Agnes Shepherd 3

5 7
Ida Singleton 3
Sirchia, Ann 1 2
Sizemore, Dorothy 3

6
9

Slapper, Charlotte V 1 1
Slapper, Charlotte V 1 1
Slayden, Elvia Edward 2
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Slayden, Charlen Clinton 2
Sloan, Robert 3
Sloan, Kenneth Eugene 1 1
Sloan, Kenneth Eugene 1 1

10
7

Dorothy Smart 1 2
11

Smith, Carmel Jr 2
Dean V Smith 3
Clifford Smith 1 2

5 6
Smith, Betty Jo 2

11
Smith, Ralph Warren 3
Smith, Joyce Mae 1 1

6
8
9

10
9
9
6
8
9
8
6
8
6
9

11
6
5 6
7
8
5 7

William R Sodeman 3
6

10
6
5 6

Souther, Frank 1 1
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Souther, Frank 1 1
Souther, Ella 1 1
Souther, Ella 1 1

7
7
5 6
6

Anna Spencer 1 2
Lovella Lamar 3

10
10
6

11
Wilson, Olivia 1 2

7
10
10
8
7
9
5 6
5 6
6
6
6
5 6

Stanton, Shirley A 3
Stepp, Marion 2
None 4
None 4
Steele, Katy Jo 1 1

10
Stelzer, Blanche Tatman / George, Sandra Tatman 2
Finley Stephens 3

7
11
7

First National Bank of Kansas City 1 1
Joyce Joann Pennel 3

6
8
7
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10
11
11
10
9

Stodden, Rita A 2
Burke, Melinda H 1 1

6
9

Greenwood, Clarence 4
Greenwood, Clarence 4
Stratemeyer, Bertha Mae 2
Stratton, Earlene F 2
Strickland, Florence B 1 2
First National Bank of Kansas City (Mo) 4
First National Bank of Kansas City (Mo) 4
Strong, Doris P 1 1

9
6

Stubbs, Walter Ray 2
Stubbs, Juanita 2
Stubbs, Ray 2
Ralph Curtis Stubbs 3
Stuckey, Emogene 3

5 7
5 6
5 6

Rowena Summers 3
8

Dugan, Patricia A 2
11
6
5 6
8
9

11
11
9

9
Swetnam, David Lester 2

9
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9
7

Tanner, Nell Josephine 2
Tatman, Wilma 3

5 7
6
7

Taulbee, Iva Verda 3
Wingate, Christina 2

9
5 7

Taylor, Leonard H Jr / Taylor James E 1 2
8
5 6

Patricia Redd 3
Teeple, Eileen 2

10
9

Terrell, Gano 2
Terrell, Elizabeth T 1 1
Willard Theilmann 1 2
Theobolt, Albert Le Roy / Theoboldt, Everett Eugene 1 2

5 6
8

Thomas, Abbie 4
Thomas, Abbie 4

10
6

Margaret Brown Thompson 3
Thompson, Raymond 1 2

6
11
5 6

Thornton, Jennie 4
Thornton, Jennie 4

5 6
10

Ward, Vera 4
Ward, Vera 4

9
Tillett, Carl Scott 1 1
Timberlake, Letha Ruth 3
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5 7
Clinton P Fleshman 3

8
5 6
7

Todd, Fred F 3
Tolliver, Morgan 1 1
Tolliver, Morgan 1 1

5 7
Cornett, Robert L 1 2

9
10
11
6

Tretheway, Lavon Rae 2
9
9

Tucker, Jessie Waltina 1 2
Tucker, Elizabeth E 1 1
Tucker, Elizabeth E 1 1
Tucker, Elizabeth E 1 1
Shick, Leslie N 4
Shick, Leslie N 4

5 6
Doyle Sladen 3
Bessie McCall Covey Tuzzoleno 3

7
Leonard Hill Turner 1 2

11
5 6

James W Farley 3
John Tuzzoleno 3

7
11
10
5 7

10
5 7

10
7

Van Cleave, Gertrude 4
Van Cleave, Gertrude 4
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Sandra Miner 3
Farman, Elsa L 1 1

5 6
Vandermillion, Geraldine 2

10
8
8

10
Bette Jane Pierce 1 2
Varney, Marjorie C / Costigan, Patrick D 2

11
9
7

First National Bank of Kansas City 1 2
Vickers, Charles Frederick 2
Vickers, Elgie F 4
Vickers, Elgie F 4
Campbell, Mary Ann 1 2

10
Elsie Eleanor Wade 3
Baber, Floyd 4
Baber, Floyd 4
Wade, Porter 3
Mona Wade 3
Bartolo, Juanita Louise 2

7
Bloss, Peggy Carol 1 2
Sandra K Ballas 1 2

9
Wahlstedt, Wendell W 2

8
5 7

10
5 6

Herndon Wallingford 3
10
10
8
8

11
Harold D Waterhouse 1 2
Waters, Grover Cleveland “Sonny” 2
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Rebecca Middleton 1 2
Martha A Watson 3

7
7
7

Clark, G. B. / Koerner, Cletus 1 1
8

Edna Mildred Weaver 3
9
5 7

Webb, Patricia G 1 1
Webb, Patricia G 1 1

6
5 6

Weiland, Peter J Jr. 1 1
Commerce Trust Company of KC 2

10
7
6

West, Annie 4
West, Annie 4

9
West, John & Allen 3
Westrem, Frances Joan 3
Diekroeger,Cynthia/Diekroeger,Denny 5 6
Whipple, Myrtle Smith 4
Whipple, Myrtle Smith 4
White, Martin A Jr / Grimes, Marion Janet 1 1
Homer A White III 3

10
11
5 7
8

Wicht, DeWayne 1 2
9

Gustavious A Wiley 3
5 6

Wiley, Roberta 3
8
9
6

Willett, Robert M 1 1
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Willett, Nina A 3
11
5 6
7
7

Williams, Mary E 2
Olivia W Shaw 3

8
Williams, Loyce Lucille 4
Williams, Loyce Lucille 4
Williams, Henry William 1 1
Williams, Henry William 1 1
Williams, Francis 3

8
5 6

Douglas Pearl 3
9
6
6
5 6

Williams, Kathryn Lorraine 2
Williams, Mary C 1 2

8
11
8

10
Victor E Wilson 3
Mayme G Wilson 3

11
Wilson, Cora Louise 4
Wilson, Cora Louise 4
Wilson, Roger G 2
Miller, Willard W 3

5 6
5 6

NA 2
Lewis Winter/James A Offutt 3
Winter, Dora 1 2

9
9

Terence Riley 3
11
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Witt, Ruby Mae 2
Wittmeyer, Urban H 3

7
8

11
Rich, Rose N 4
Rich, Rose N 4
First National Bank of Hot Springs AR 5 6

7
Johnson, Mary Jo 1 2
Johnson, MaryJo 1 1

7
7
8

Riley, Abraham William 2
6

Workman, Mary Sue 2
Worley,  Anabel J 2

9
11
5 7

10
Wood, Laura Hope 2

10
11

Wright, Almeda M 2
James W Wright Sr 3
Wright, Charles Jr 2

7
9
8
9

Hyatt, Frank W 2
Yardley, Bernard 2
Yarrington, George B 2
Yates, Mary G 2
Yeoman, Paul D 1 2
York, John C 2

9
9

Young, James L 3
Youngberg, Clara B 2
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6
5 7

Zollars, Emily M 4
Zollars, Emily M 4

8


